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| | | = % ON 40" WIDE x 12" DEEP CONC | | 5 Q | | | COLUMNS GREATER THAN 10' REQUIRE A SEPARATE ENGINEERED
?:P : | | I é ?:P :9 FTG. WITH“(4) #4 BARS CONT.I I W :9 ?I) é I | | : ?:P DESIGN. FOOTINGS A-F SPACING OF 6" O.C. WITH 3" CLEAR COVER.
” | | | : a) Z AND#4 @5 §§J§§F§‘§EV§E§$ : : REF. SHEET S3.0 FOR <8 : | | | >
1! I | = || [[STRUCTURAL GARAGE sLaB - | I 1 DRAWN BY:
| = G2D DETAILS D = | | -
6 CONC $LAB WITH #4JI_ | 1Bl N I |! z | | : C.HOOPER
BARS AT 12" OC EW L | R Ry A A ] I i W R _ GENERAL NOTES
I —d—F==== — 1 V== — === —\— ————— — I
t———— [ e Y _._ R N . S . e —— | BACK WATER VALVES REQUIRED ON ALL BASEMENT PLUMBING
ANCHOF ANCHQR ANCHOR ANCHOR 6" CONG SLAB WITH #4 FIXTURES. PROVIDE MEANS OF CONTROLLING PRESSURE
PER 8" x 4'-0" CONC. WALL w/ #4 BARS PER PER 8" x 4'-0" CONC. WALL w/ #4 BARS PER Y CAUSED BY THERMAL EXPANSION ]
METHOL AT 18" O.C. HORIZONTAL AND 36" MEPTFHHOD MEP'I'FHHOE AT 18" O.C. HORIZONTAL AND 36" METHOD BARS AT 12" OC EW ' ISSUE DATE:
PFH 0.C. VERTICAL PER S2.0 ON 16" x 0.C. VERTICAL PER S2.0 ON 16" x PFH 06.29.21
8 CONG. FTG. wi (2) #4 BARS 8 CONC. FTG. wi (2) #4 BARS ALL SILLS & SLEEPERS SUPPORTED ON CONCRETE OR MASONRY
CONT. CONT. SHALL BE OF DECAY-RESISTANT MATERIALS.
2!_4" 1 6!_4“ 1 |_1 OII 2I_1 Oll 1 6!_4“ 2!_4"
DIMENSIONAL LUMBER IS LABELED PER INDUSTRY STANDARD
TERMINOLOGY. ACTUAL LUMBER SIZING IS EXPECTED TO VARY SHEET NUMBER:
5I_OII 20I_6|| 21I_6|| 5I_OII PER VENDOR.
DIMENSION GOES TO CENTER
0]
- / " FOUNDTION WALL (1R SPACE AZOYE) - ALL INTERIOR NON-LOAD BEARING, NON-BRACED,
256 266 NON-CABINET WALLS ARE ALLOWED AT 24" O.C.
52'.0" SMOKE AND CARBON MONOXIDE DETECTORS SHOW ON PLANS
ARE TO BE CONSIDERED RECOMMENDATIONS ONLY. FINAL
F |:| U D A T I |:| N P L A N PLACEMENT IS TO BE DETERMINED BY MUNICIPAL '
SCALE:  1/4* = 1-0* REQUIREMENTS.
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RELEASE FOR CONSTRUCTION
ASNOTED ON Pl ANS REVIEW

DEVELORMENT SEE
LEE'S S@MMIT, MISSOURI
08/04/§021 9:40:35 | HAIN FLODR PLAN HOTES CPG DBA
NOTE: 1.22  EXPOSED TOP OF FOUNDATION WALL.
ALL CONSTRUCTION SHALL CONFORM TO 2018 BWL B BWL B 212 2X6 STUD WALL
IR A e A o LI ASHED 232 INSULATE CANTILEVER AS REQUIRED PRIOR TO
' BLOCKING
ALL UNMARKED HEADERS SHALL BE A MINIMUM #2 DOUGLAS END CONDITION #1—\ 2.45 STAIRS TO LOWER LEVEL UNFINISHED
FIR LARCH (2) 2 X 10 ON LOAD BEARING WALLS. o 24" RETURN PANEL o
260 e — 260 2.51 3 STUDS BETWEEN WINDOW UNITS
. IMENSION GOES
L D NS NDOWS ARE T COMPLY WITH IRG / 24" RETURN pANEL_\ /_/% CENTER OF AIR SPACE \ 3.38 6X6 CEDAR POST. 1X6 TRIM AT BASE. 1X4 TRIM AT
R310.2. 13-_0u 13-_0u 13-_0u 13-_0u TOP_
WINDOW FALL PROTECTION REQUIREMENTS TO COMPLY 5.01  PLUMBING FOR WASHER ON INTERIOR WALL.
WITH SECTION R612.2. 505 HOSE BIBBS 120 SE 30TH ST.
STAIRS SHALL COMPLY WITH IRC R311.7. THE MAXIMUM -0" 120" 9 3/4" , 341" 4934 49 3/4" , 342" 493X 120" -0" : LEE'S SUMMIT, MO 64082
RISER HEIGHT OF STAIRWAYS SHALL NOT EXCEED 7-3/4" FHRE RATED 5.23 FIBERGLASS SHOWER UNIT. SEE PRICE SUMMARY FOR 816-246-6700
AND THE TREADS SHALL PROVIDE A MINIMUM TREAD DEPTH 3050 SH AT S PR oy 3050 SH DETAILS.
OF 10" (IRC 2018 R311.7.5.1). 40" 6-0" 30" 3050 SH : 30" 6-0" 40"
SELF CLOSING DEVICES ARE REQUIRED FOR GARAGE TO BWL 1 EGRESS ~ EGRESS EGRESS ~ EGRESS 6.42 HVAC FLOOR OPENING. HEADER OFF FLOOR JOISTS
DWELLING SEPARATION DOORS. @4 H. @ #'H. @ #'H. @4 H. AS REQUIRED. BUMP TRUSSES AS NECESSARY FOR COPYRIGHT 2017
STEEL COLUMNS WILL BE A MINIMUM OF SCHEDULE 40. (2) #2-2 x 10 OONTINUOUS RS (2) #2-2 x T0LONTINUOUS HVAC ACCESS. THIS DRAWING HAS BEEN PREPARED BY CLOVER AND
- , oy N HIVE, OR UNDER THEIR DIRECT SUPERVISION AS AN
ENERGY REQUIREMENTS SHALL CONFORM TO THE IRC ] 25 il : 6.51 1'=10"X3'~0" MINIMUM ATTIC ACCESS WITH 3/4 NSTRUMENT OF SERVICE AND IS INTENDED FOR USE
CHAPTER 11. = N = BACKER BOARD AND 2 LATCHES. BUMP TRUSSES SPECIFICATIONS, AND DESIGNS, INCLUDING THE
SECURITY SHALL CONFORM TO IRC R326/KCBRC. o Lo FOR ATTIC ACCESS. OVERALL LAYOUT, FORM, AND COMPOSITION OF
G.T.BEARING SPACES ARE PROTECTED BY COPYRIGHT REGISTERED
A2 FOOT CONGRETE ENGASED EL ECTRODE (FOOTNG _ 2 x10 o T BEARNGT—_ — 12 x 10 _ 761 DASHED LINE REPRESENTS STARS ABOVE e e o i
REBAR) FOR THE ELECTRICAL SERVICE GROUNDING < RCNDANAN > —— D NADAN < D R N SN RN o NG
ELECTRODE CONDUCTOR (UFER GROUND) = [VERIFY WITH GONTRACT R SISEARSSASA [VERIFY WITH CONTRACT = S e ol corE Wi e N o R b S St O
CARBON MONOXIDE DETECTORS WILL BE PROVIDED IN . STRICTLY PROHIBITED.
ACCORDANCE WITH IRC SECTION R315. #c_ SELF—CLOSING HINGES
THE BUILDING THERMAL ENVELOPE IS REQUIRED TO BE ” ”
SEALED(2018 IRC SECTION N1102.4.1 AND TABLE N1102.4.1.1). G.T.BEARING 6.1 BEARING 811 24" CABINET + 12° OVERHANG FLAT ISLAND. VERIFY
DUCTS, AIR HANDLERS, FILTER BOXES AND BUILDING TWIN 2660 FIX 50 X 68 WALL AS PER R302.3 SEE 50 X 68 TWIN 2660 FIX SINGLE CS-PF PORTAL FRAME FOCATION WITH PERSONAL BUILDER
CAVITIES USED AS DUCTS SHALL BE SEALED (2018 IRC BWL 2  SINGLE CS-PFPORTAL FRAME—JN\ 1| Ik WALL AS DER 13023 SE s @7H el 848 HOOK STRIP AT 6" STRIP ADDRESS:
SECTION N1103.2.2) === ———————— = ® 1 BEARING T ® = ——— UNIT A: 2017 SW OSAGE DR
FLOOR PLANS: ¥ < b e X L~ . - - (2) #2 2X12 CONT ol ¥ UNIT B: 2015 SW OSAGE DR
LEDGERS(FLOOR AND CEILING) SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE B = K = CORNER-TO-CORNER M [ RE o
WITH IRC 507. ST~k & qf L7 6-5" 6-5" > o =5
ALL CANTILIEVERS SHALL HAVE AT LEAST A 3:1 BACK SPAN. R I=1C] | X S— \ / X flls®™
A MINIMUM OF DOUBLE JOIST UNDER EACH BEARING WALL N ' Grr IS 7T IAIIIAS, 24 X 68 24 X 68 : )
IS REQUIRED. g\ | }_ : 30 _\ | T
ALL WALLS UNDER 12' SHALL BE DOUGLAS FIR LARCH #2 2X4 _cT.BeaARNeGREAT &1 | // " / \\ 66L \W.|. | o1 GREATGT BEARING]
STUDS AT 16" O.C. FULL HEIGHT CONTINUOUS (UNLESS _ e — | | P E—— ]
OTHERWISE NOTED). S ROOM 5 } 3 m } = ROOM =
= 8'C. = T : BATH #1 BATH #1 8'C. 5@ = 8'C. =
ALL WALLS 12' AND OVER SHALL BE DOUGLAS FIR #2 (M-12) > _- 9o 8'C. N O 8'C. - _- Y
LUMBER 2x6 STUDS AT 16" O.C. FULL HEIGHT CONTINUOUS = ® ¢|_ B _ N dhbo FE
Q £21 |
(UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED). o 1S K2 HEE | ] \
GIRDER TRUSS BEARING: 1 |_____|§E|§_® » @jgo S 1
MIN. STUD PACKOF (4)2x4 OR (4) 2x6 DOUGLAS FIR w e > — =1 <
LARCH #2 (DEPENDING ON WALL THICKNESS) BELOW =T o , \ ', - , ,' R I xfis =
S <1l 4'-01/22 p-10 210 = 4012 X QST Z
EACH BEARING POINT OF EACH GIRDER TRUSS, S ells & = S INE oy | EXE LL]
UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. STUD PACKS SHALL BE R | SN < 2= G P o G2 T & =1 Z n®
CARRIED DOWN TO FOUNDATION OR LOAD - | o o | ¥ - ok
SUPPORTING MEMBER. = J | | o = LLI O i
© R 7_l i ’ S0H. [} 80 H a | © NIo
PROVIDE 2X SOLID BLOCKING SUPPORT BELOW ALL !ZV&l | v?&h DRY | WASH | IZWN S b
POINT LOADS CONTINUOUS TO BEARING STRUCTURE = B DINING | | 5 | - | 5 | | DINING = il < Z X
AND/OR FOUNDATION BELOW. 2118 UININD - (o)l .| [OD ‘:7‘ — — QOl | =, o) | LINING SIS — E O
" S 5 S © % S = i
STEEL BEAM FLANGE WIDTH: = = R—O,OM ® :@: f;) © % b LA%,I\éDRY LAUQI(?RY d 5 8 % :@: % R—QOM = S ;
W12X26 - 6.49" < \:0 8'C. ! | O . : : { O = ! ! 8'C. 35’ 5
LVL'S SHALL BE: 2 |5 Ve i i < | ’ | < i i wp * > = 5 —
! = B ——— ’ 1 R 3! " ’ f = 1
BOISE CASCADE 3 % 2ol | | | 3-5 3{4|§; N 3/4) | | | N S ) 3
VERSA-LAM 3100 FB 0 @ N . 2
< L] | § {\ 28 X 682 | 1 | L] <
GLU-LAMS SHALL BE: | N N = '
DF 24F-V4 - WESTERN 10-1 1/2" 30" 34 |21 PWORMIRWOR 738 =" J2-1120), 34 30" 10-1 172"
. Nec & >
PROVIDE FULL BEARING FOR | FULL |(33E)2A;({I‘l‘\lG TO gc. §\-‘.8 S A (3)2x4 R
OPTION SELECTED (2)2x4 o FOOTING N \ FULL BEARING TO © 2)2 x 4
EXTERIOR WALL SHEATHING SHALL BE AS FOLLOWS: D P | P 32 X pr=——r" @sD FOOTING
. 4I-2l| 12'_1 1/2" ._\ P 3I_5 1/2" _%@ Q I_5I| 1l-z " 3|_5 1/2" F. 12I_1 1/2" 4'_2"
] (2) #2-2 x 10 FLOSH giiet A9-1aA ;’ L ’-ﬁl’Z" 9-1/4" GLULAM FLIISH #2-2 x 10 FLUSH
3n . \ 7
§7 THICK OSB FOR METHODS: WSP, CS-WSP AND PFH S 1-3/4" X 9-1/4" LVI| FLUSH( 42 ywac|illlvac(6.42) (2)1-3f" X 9-1/4" LVL FLU 2
76’ THICK OSB FOR METHOD CS-PF. X ] x[ o e i o s g f 1 c 8 1< 4 i st dl 4T ] N
2 EMY 511 o S e € PANTRY PANTRY € o R R 7] e @ 9
@ + T 10 N X0 x x 200 XY a 10 H «© PROFESSIONAL SEAL:
SPECIFIED THICKNESS OF OSB SHALL BE INSTALLED BWL 3 | S | | | 1600 < \ \ < 160 | | | | | S
UNDERNEATH LP LAP SIDING AND/OR ENGINEERED BRACED WALL / V. SIIIAI 1A 77 e
PANELS. EXTERIOR WALL (0 o Azl W A 2 B VOO W Al e o | | ek S Ve g x (| LLLLLLL ALl — L LAY L7
SHEATHING PER S L ‘_, . 8- - = £ il Y 1N 4 X_/' A — 8 . 8
3 PLAN w-2x10\ < 3 8 || (h2x4 22XATD / \ k X4 (4)2 x4 3 i m-2x10
LP PANEL SIDING - 7/16" GROOVED SHALL BE EQUIVALENT TO &" @ioc N\ G2 _ G2xa 7 @woo
THICK OSB. OSB MAY BE OMITTED UNDERNEATH 7/16" GROOVED ‘ I \ .
PANEL SIDING IN AREAS REQUIRING 2" THICK OSB 24 I ON GHRAGE WALLS ADIACENT : N GARAGE WALLS ADIACENT @/ 24"
8 . FO YE R ‘ TO LIVING AREAS,|CEILINGS, | | TO LIVING ARERS, CEILINGS, ‘ I-_O Y E R
L —%c #2-2x10 | BEAMS, AND WALLS. S[= |h2-2x1 2x1d| <8 BEAMS, AND WALLS. #2-2x10 ~—sd
INSTALL FASTENERS AND NAILING PATTERN PER 2018 IRC _ T | @oc. |[£ 2 S |1 ol e oc| g \ @16'0.C. | =
SECTION R602.10. i | | £ GARAGE SE Ll a | GARAGE | M | B
Y | S | = T ©» UNITA - W —2xp V- UNIT B _ % | ~ IR EVERSTEAD IS RESPONSIBLE FOR
BRACING METHODS mOfFE o | % @ 3 @2x4= 2 |l - Z - % | S EIS © STRUCTURAL SPECIFICATIONS
) SO - | *¥ REFER TO PLOT PLAN FOR E& | Z O ** REFER|TO PLOT PEAN FOR | S LY ) GENERAL NOTES ONLY. ARCHITECTURAL PLANS
% / FOUNDATION ELEVATION HEIGHTS ** ° O I FOUNDATION ELEVATION&EI@- TS ** S WERE PRODUCED BY OTHERS.
EXTERIOR BRACING CS-PF PER IRC R602.10 ¥ (2)2x4 \_@ - 2 (2)#42x10 FLUSH&?\D‘B/A \{_g‘:/g,—(z)#z 2x 10 FLUSH © 3 | (2)2x 4% N WINDOWS TO COMPLY WITH IRC R312.2 FOR FALL
FOR CS-PF E: WOOD STRUCTURAL PANEL SHEATHING CONTINUOUS OVER ) #2-2 x 10 ¥ O NG (A S T 2) #2-2 x 1
| s #2-2x10 i [ ] S #2-2x10 | PROTECTION. EVERSTEAD
BAND JOIST OR RIM JOIST WITH MINIMUM LAP OF 9-1/4". ATTACH SHEATHING WITH 30 X 68 __(3) #2 2X10 FLUSH » &% e - e X - % 35 e - 2 X L= (G)#22X1DFLUSH _ 30 x 68 600 SW JEEFERSON SUITE 300
MINIMUM 8D COMMON NAILS AT 3" O.C. AT TOP AND BOTTOM OF BAND/RIM JOIST. | \ 175 @ 16" 0.C. DOUBLE > 5 S < @16"0.C.DOUBLE ¢ Z | - | !
| | (3)2x4 T o EVERY OTHER L 3 | ] - EVERY OTHER = 3 (3)2x 4 | | ALL EXTERIOR WALLS, INTERIOR BEARING WALLS, AND LEE'S ngMS')\ggh 'gl(a 64063
] | T CARCHLE =0 == | = CANTLEVERED el | INTERIOR BRACED WALLS ARE AT 16" 0.C. UNLESS NOTED "9
[Z77774 EXTERIOR BRACING CS-WSP PER IRC R602.10 : COVERED ‘ _ | =~ S Wi2x26 STHEL BEAM 3G | n [ [PYES W12x26 STEEL BEAM & 53| | COVERED : OTHERWISE.
OO0 EXTERIOR BRACING WSP PER IRC R602.10 (INCLUDES PARTIAL PORCH | < |2 x_ ol < & X 2 | PORCH
PANELS PER IRC R602.10.5.2) 1 I ‘ Vo a8 i o * o i N e N ————— — Il o
~ ‘ 7|_Oll 11!_8" C? E\] 2|_4u |_4|| (’? f\l 11!_8" C"I) = 7|_Oll ‘ ~ ALL INTERIOR NON'LOAD BEARING, NON‘BRACED,
INTERIOR BRACING LIB PER IRC R602.10 i < [l ! L9 g < A I < . NON-CABINET WALLS ARE ALLOWED AT 24" 0.C
MINIMUM LIB LENGTH PER 2018 IRC TABLE R602.10.5: BWL 4 = QT ®2ixa | l_ X S N N % _7@/;‘ _I | ©®2x4 || s o
55" - 8 TALL WALL HEIGHT * | | T \_TRUSSES REAR ON BEAM- o R N\ TRUSSES| EAR ON BEAM—— [ | | | *
= TRUSSES REAR ON BEAM SNERRY TRUSSES BEAK ON BEAM 1 =
62" - 9' TALL WALL HEIGHT o | ‘ L] N ) L] | | N ROOF AND CEILING FRAMING ARE PRE-ENGINEERED WOOD _
69" - 10' TALL WALL HEIGHT | | R @, 52 x4 \\ N 512 x 4 ), - - | | TRUSSES UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE. DRAWN BY:
g I N g C.HOOPER
INTERIOR BRACING GB PER IRC R602.10 2 #2dx 10 | CoRl L O ER NER CoR L O ER | 2 #2210 | DIMENSIONAL LUMBER IS LABELED PER INDUSTRY STANDARD
/] EXTERIOR BRACING PFH (SEE DETAILS) PER IRC R602.10.5 i g l——— — N\ e ——— e —— i TERMINOLOGY. ACTUAL LUMBER SIZING IS EXPECTED TO VARY
e—  [NTERIOR LOAD BEARING WALL (EXTERIOR WALLS ARE ASSUMED LOAD BEARING) % 16"X 7" 0.H.D. 16X 7" O.H.D. PER VENDOR.
HVAC DUCTWORK RUNNING THROUGH THE ATTIC SPACE ISSUE DATE:
2!_10" 2:_2u 2"6" 16!_0" 2!_6" 2!_6" 16'_0" 2l_6" 2!_2!! 2'_10" SHALL BE HUNG FROM ABOVE TO ALLOW COM PLETE 0629-21
A — INSULATION SURROUND.
TO CENTER OF AIR SPACE
5-0" 21-0" /_ 21-0" 5-0" PROVIDE BLOCKING AT ALL CEILING JUMPS FOR INSULATION.
- - 2X6 EXTERIOR WALL OVER 12' SHALL BE DOUGLAS FIR #2. SHEET NUMBER:
IRC TABLE N1102.1.2 (R402.1.2> INSULATION AND FENESTRATION REQUIREMENTS BY COMPONENT (PARTIAL) BWL A BWLC BWLC BWL A SMOKE AND CARBON MONOXIDE DETECTORS SHOW ON PLANS
ARE TO BE CONSIDERED RECOMMENDATIONS ONLY. FINAL
CLIMATE |FENESTRATION | SKYLIGHT® FENEE?’%Q&?’ION CEILING |wOOD FRAME WALL \T/gii FLOOR BASEMENT® |SLAB'R-VALUE CRA\'{\/LALSLPACE PLACEMENT IS TO BE DETERMINED BY MUNICIPAL
ZONE U-FACTOR® | U-FACTOR SHGC > R-VALUE R-VALUE c_\/ALUE| RVALUE | WALL R-VALUE | & DEPTH R-\/ALUE REQUIREMENTS.
4 EXCEPT
32 .55 40 49 20 OR 13+5 8/13 19 10/13 10,2 FT 10/13 WINDOW SIZES ARE WRITTEN IN FEET AND INCHES PER
MARIEE MAIN LEVEL PLAN INDUSTRY STANDARDS. EX: 3050 SH = 3'-0" X 5'-0" SINGLE ®
SCALE: 1/4* = 1"-0* HUNG, 3066 FIX = 3'-0" X 6'-6" FIXED.
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RELEASE FOR CONSTRUCTION
ASNOTED ON Pl ANS REVIEW

DEVELO jid R
LEE'S SEMMIT, MISSOURI
: UPPER FLOOR PLAN NOTES
08/04/8021 9:40:35 CPG DBA
NOTE: 213 44" PONY WALL WITH TRIM CAP
ALL CONSTRUCTION SHALL CONFORM TO 2018 6.42 HVAC — BUMP TRUSSES AS NECESSARY FOR HVAC
INTERNATIONAL RESIDENTIAL CODE OR ATTACHED ACCESS.
ENGINEER SPECIFICATIONS WHERE APPLICABLE. S .,
6.51 1'=10"X3’'-0" MINIMUM ATTIC ACCESS WITH 3/4
ALL UNMARKED HEADERS SHALL BE A MINIMUM #2 DOUGLAS BACKER BOARD AND 2 LATCHES. BUMP TRUSSES
FIR LARCH (2) 2 X 10 ON LOAD BEARING WALLS. FOR ATTIC ACCESS.
DETAILS AND NOTES: 7.62 DASHED LINE REPRESENTS STAIRS BELOW
BASEMENT EGRESS WINDOWS ARE TO COMPLY WITH IRC 7.66 LINE OF FLOOR BELOW
WL%%W FALL PROTECTION REQUIREMENTS TO COMPLY 20 20
WITH SECTION R612.2. 120 SE 30TH ST.
STAIRS SHALL COMPLY WITH IRC R311.7. THE MAXIMUM 130" 3 130 BIMENSION GOES 180 i 13-0 LEE'S SUMMIT, MO 64082
RISER HEIGHT OF STAIRWAYS SHALL NOT EXCEED 7-3/4" /_ 70 CENTER OF AIR SPACE 816-246-6700
AND THE TREADS SHALL PROVIDE A MINIMUM TREAD DEPTH
OF 10" (IRC 2018 R311.7.5.1). <> @60
SELF CLOSING DEVICES ARE REQUIRED FOR GARAGE TO
DWELLING SEPARATION DOORS. e N —N - - -
STEEL COLUMNS WILL BE A MINIMUM OF SCHEDULE 40. ﬁ T j THIS DRAW,NSB\SPIEEJ?R';ER%SE;Z CLOVER AND
ENERGY REQUIREMENTS SHALL CONFORM TO THE IRC ‘ H ‘ :_li\ll\S/'IE'RUOl&EIL\IJ'I'tlDOEFRSE;E}I%EDTI\IIEDCTSSILI\JEEE\I;LESI;OEOQSUQE
CHAPTER 11. | I | gyéélFlCﬂlONyISANDPRgJEEs%NS, A\I%\JLCLUB:?\IAGWINT?-ISE’
SECURITY SHALL CONFORM TO IRC R326/KCBRC. | | | VAL oL TR, 200, souesTion o
AN ACCESSIBLE CONNECTION POINT WILL BE PROVIDED TO ‘ ‘ TO CPG, INC. ANY REPRODUCTION, USE, OR
A 20 FOOT CONCRETE ENCASED ELECTRODE (FOOTING s, ‘ ! ‘ s, DISCLOSURE OF THE INFORMATION CONTAINED HEREIN
REBAR) FOR THE ELECTRICAL SERVICE GROUNDING 2 ! H ! > DV SUMMIE HOMES | EXOEPT AS REQUIRED FOR
ELECTRODE CONDUCTOR (UFER GROUND). - ‘ I ‘ A BIDDING AND CONSTRUCTION OF THIS PROJECT IS
CARBON MONOXIDE DETECTORS WILL BE PROVIDED IN ‘ H ‘ STRICTLY PROHIBITED.
ACCORDANCE WITH IRC SECTION R315. | i |
THE BUILDING THERMAL ENVELOPE IS REQUIRED TO BE | H |
SEALED(2018 IRC SECTION N1102.4.1 AND TABLE N1102.4.1.1). G | i | G
DUCTS, AIR HANDLERS, FILTER BOXES AND BUILDING H
CAVITIES USED AS DUCTS SHALL BE SEALED (2018 IRC J i L ADDRESS:
SECTIONNT103.2.2) T T T T T i UNIT A: 2017 SW OSAGE DR
FLOOR PLANS: | ) | UNIT B: 2015 SW OSAGE DR
LEDGERS(FLOOR AND CEILING) SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE | H |
WITH IRC 507. | I |
ALL CANTILIEVERS SHALL HAVE AT LEAST A 3:1 BACK SPAN. H
A MINIMUM OF DOUBLE JOIST UNDER EACH BEARING WALL ‘ i |
IS REQUIRED. | H |
ALL WALLS UNDER 12' SHALL BE DOUGLAS FIR LARCH #2 2X4 | H |
STUDS AT 16" O.C. FULL HEIGHT CONTINUOUS (UNLESS ‘ ‘
OTHERWISE NOTED). | H |
ALL WALLS 12' AND OVER SHALL BE DOUGLAS FIR #2 (M-12) ‘ I ‘
LUMBER 2x6 STUDS AT 16" O.C. FULL HEIGHT CONTINUOUS | H |
(UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED). | i |
GIRDER TRUSS BEARING: ‘ i ‘ Z
MIN. STUD PACK OF (4) 2 x4 OR (4) 2 x 6 DOUGLAS FIR ‘ H ‘ LL]
LARCH #2 (DEPENDING ON WALL THICKNESS) BELOW 5 | H | 5 Z o) f
EACH BEARING POINT OF EACH GIRDER TRUSS, 3 ! i ! 6 | I | - 1
UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. STUD PACKS SHALL BE | H | _— O LLJ
CARRIED DOWN TO FOUNDATION OR LOAD | i | U) I 0]
SUPPORTING MEMBER. | | | E <
G- | @ Z T
PROVIDE 2X SOLID BLOCKING SUPPORT BELOW ALL ! H ! — E O
POINT LOADS CONTINUOUS TO BEARING STRUCTURE | | ;
AND/OR FOUNDATION BELOW. | USG AREA SEPARATION |
i ‘ WALL AS PER R302.3 SEE ‘ ) I_
= i ‘ DETAILS ON A7.0 & A7.1 | . g
EXTERIOR WALL SHEATHING SHALL BE AS FOLLOWS: 3 ; | | ; 3
%" THICK OSB FOR METHODS: WSP, CS-WSP AND PFH ‘ ‘
4 DIMENSION GOES
75" THICK OSB FOR METHOD CS-PF. | TO CENTER OF AIR SPACE |
‘ 5!_0" 1 0!_4“ 4l_7ll 6I_1 n L 6!_1 n 4!_7" 1 0!_4“ 5!_0" ‘
SPECIFIED THICKNESS OF OSB SHALL BE INSTALLED
UNDERNEATH LP LAP SIDING AND/OR ENGINEERED BRACED WALL G [ ADDTTTO TRUSs e Lo Poss HEEL = Ged)
PANELS. BWL 1 zezezezezezeze) RE MP Zezezezezexzeze)
, ] ‘V | | | [ 1 | (6.42 )HvAC K} N HVAC(6.42) | \J ]
LP PANEL SIDING - 7/16" GROOVED SHALL BE EQUIVALENT TO g" «  dl " i .- NN onlha X " ****** X
THICK OSB. OSB MAY BE OMITTED UNDERNEATH 7/16" GROOVED e | | d 10“',7' T - | | g PROFESSIONAL SEAL
3n SHOWER UNIT 5 % SHOWER UNIT .
PANEL SIDING IN AREAS REQUIRING §" THICK OSB. (2) 20 X 66 bipase 1(2) 20 X 68 bi-pass
———— t | | S ) B I o - P L 2 | . I -
INSTALL FASTENERS AND NAILING PATTERN PER 2018 IRC ExTERIOR WALL o - [BATH #2 BATH #2 = -
SECTION R602.10. SHEATHING PER\ | \? > JI T - i_ % 5 / |
PLAN ‘ S A | U S8 <L/ ‘
i ] ® B @ 1 1 @ - — ® | i
_O = 00_\ /- © z\‘ _O|
g & N e = N olVEE 20 x 6ot — N 2
: BEDROOM #2 & MR | 5 BEDROOM #2 3
18" C. 26 X 68 26 x 68 [ 8 C.
] " ‘ 1 n U n ] ‘ e, ‘ l 1 " 1 " 1 n
! 41112 \3&91/2 3-51/2" R | S 35112 399 1/3 411/ ! EVERSTEAD IS RESPONSIBLE FOR
o N N o
M= . - S N \ 5 / . = _ STRUCTURAL SPECIFICATIONS
| %@ |l | o ©®~ AR o | —® @ | | Bk GENERAL NOTES ONLY. ARCHITECTURAL PLANS
N e~ $ - $ g™ N WERE PRODUCED BY OTHERS.
- R fiI= /G.T. BEARING : } \ } : G.T. BEARING\ =M=z WINDOWS TO COMPLY WITH IRC R312.2 FOR FALL
BRACING METHODS & - < BEDR OOM\#‘Q\m I NE w/BﬁR OOM_#3.; (2) #22x 10 2)#22x10 N PROTECTION. EVERSTEAD
, - o _ g c M 600 SW JEFFERSON SUITE 300
777774 EXTERIOR BRACING CS-WSP PER IRC R602.10 H 3030 FIx 3030 FIX ALL EXTERIOR WALLS, INTERIOR BEARING WALLS, AND | EE'S SUMMIT. MO 64063
EROO0XY EXTERIOR BRACING WSP PER IRC R602.10 (INCLUDES PARTIAL @71 H @ 7' H. INTERIOR BRACED WALLS ARE AT 16" O.C. UNLESS NOTED 816-399-4901
PANELS PER IRC R602.10.5.2) BWL 2 ) H ' i OTHERWISE.
EC#2 - END CONDITION #2 SHALL BE ONE OF THE FOLLOWING DEVICES ATTACHED TO THE END STUD z H i
OF THE BRACED WALL PANEL CLOSEST TO CORNER IF NOT NOTED OTHERWISE : END COND | __END CONDITION #2 ALL INTERIOR NON-LOAD BEARING, NON-BRACED,
I2'\INS[?|_£IEE)I;)DRl;AI\ENRD,</|OAF\I’\II\Lﬁll,:\'la\l\é;_FrICJCF){(E2'éxI_Scl)Dl\Ié(ég/VALKOUT/DAYLIGHT WALL - 800 # MINIMUM TENSION STRAP (2)#22x 10 H (2) #22 x 10 NON-CABINET WALLS ARE ALLOWED AT 24" O.C.
mwuii%%;gggggg'o'“ WALL - STHD14 EMBEDDED HOLDOWN INSTALLED PER TWIN 3050 SH EGRESS H TWIN 3050 SH EGRESS ROOF AND CEILING FRAMING ARE PRE-ENGINEERED WOOD
@7'H. @7'H. _
s |NTERIOR LOAD BEARING WALL (EXTERIOR WALLS ARE ASSUMED LOAD BEARING) - H . TRUSSES UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE. DRAWN BY:
¥ I ~ DIMENSIONAL LUMBER IS LABELED PER INDUSTRY STANDARD C.HOOPER
J TERMINOLOGY. ACTUAL LUMBER SIZING IS EXPECTED TO VARY
B ] B \ e o~ o, T 1 PER VENDOR.
E DIMENSION GOES @
1 n \} n 1 n 1 " 1 n 1 n 1 n 1} n 1} n Tc CENTER OIF ?IR SPACE 1 n 1 n 1 n 1 " \} n 1 n HVAC DUCTWORK RUNNING THROUGH THE ATTlC SPACE
2-8 2-4 3-6 3-6 4-4 3-0 4-4 24" | 24 4-4 3-0 4-4 3-6 3-6 2-4 2-8 SHALL BE HUNG FROM ABOVE TO ALLOW COMPLETE ISSUE DATE:
INSULATION SURROUND. 06.29.21
50 70 70 50 PROVIDE BLOCKING AT ALL CEILING JUMPS FOR INSULATION.
Q" g" g" 0" 2X6 EXTERIOR WALL OVER 12' SHALL BE DOUGLAS FIR #2.
BWL A 120 11-8 11-8 12-0 SHEET NUMBER:
IRC TABLE N1102.1.2 (R4021.2> INSULATION AND FENESTRATION REQUIREMENTS BY COMPONENT (PARTIAL) BWL A SMOKE AND CARBON MONOXIDE DETECTORS SHOW ON PLANS
26'-0" 26'-0" ARE TO BE CONSIDERED RECOMMENDATIONS ONLY. FINAL
.|  GLAZED MASS ‘ a CRAWL SPACE
CLIMATE |FENESTRATION | SKYLIGHT CEILING |wOOD FRAME WALL FLOOR BASEMENT SLAB R-VALUE
v FENESTRATION WALL WALL PLACEMENT IS TO BE DETERMINED BY MUNICIPAL
ZONE U-FACTOR® | U-FACTOR SHGG " R-VALUE R-VALUE c—\/ALUE| RVALUE | WALL R-VALUE | & DEPTH R-VALUE BWL B BWL B REQUIREMENTS.
4 EXCEPT
. . . 8/13 10,2 FT
MARINE * % “ * 20 OR 13+5 " 1o 1o JPPER LEVEL PLAN WINDOW SIZES ARE WRITTEN IN FEET AND INCHES PER °
INDUSTRY STANDARDS. EX: 3050 SH =3'-0" X 5'-0" SINGLE
SCALE: 1/4* = 1'-0*
HUNG, 3066 FIX = 3'-0" X 6'-6" FIXED.
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USG AREA SEPARATION WALL AS PER R302.3 SEE DETAILS ON A7.0 & A7.1


RELEASE FOR CONSTRUCTION
ASNOTED ON Pl ANS REVIEW

DEVELGgAfEh R
LEE'S S@WMMIT, MISSOURI

08/044021 9:40:35

TRUSS ROOF NOTES: (BY OTHERS)
1) DESIGNED FOR LIGHT ROOF COVERING

TOP CHORD:
LIVE LOAD/SNOW LOAD (PSF): 25
DEAD LOAD (PSF): 10

BOTTOM CHORD:

DEAD LOAD(PSF): 10

2) ALL EXTERIOR AND/OR LOAD BEARING WALL HEADERS
SHALL BE MIN. (2) #2 2 x 10 UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

3) CONSULT ENGINEER IF TRUSSES BEAR ON INTERIOR WALLS
SHOWN AS NON-LOAD BEARING ON APPROVED PRINTS.

4) ROOF IS ENGINEERED TO COMPLY WITH IRC 802

- = =ROOF TRUSS FRAMING DIRECTION
———— "G.T."= GIRDER TRUSS LOCATION
s = INTERIOR LOAD BEARING WALL

NOTE:

ALL CONSTRUCTION SHALL CONFORM TO 2018 INTERNATIONAL RESIDENTIAL
CODE OR ATTACHED ENGINEER SPECIFICATIONS WHERE APPLICABLE.

ROOF:
ROOF IS DESIGNED FOR 20 PSF SNOW LOAD.
WOOD TRUSSES SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH IRC SECTION R802.10.

CEILING JOIST OR RAFTER TIE CONNECTIONS BETWEEN RAFTERS, RIDGE BEAM,

REQUIRED COLLAR TIES OR RIDGE STRAPS SHALL COMPLY WITH DETAILS AND
IRC SECTION R802, R802.3, R802.3.1, R802.11.

GIRDER TRUSS BEARING:

MIN. STUD PACK OF (4)2x4 OR (4) 2 x6 DOUGLAS FIR

LARCH #2 (DEPENDING ON WALL THICKNESS) BELOW

EACH BEARING POINT OF EACH GIRDER TRUSS,

UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. STUD PACKS SHALL BE

CARRIED DOWN TO FOUNDATION OR LOAD

SUPPORTING MEMBER.

PROVIDE 2X SOLID BLOCKING SUPPORT BELOW ALL

POINT LOADS CONTINUOUS TO BEARING STRUCTURE

AND/OR FOUNDATION BELOW.

64!_0"

52|_0"
26!_0" 26!_0"
1 3I_0ll 1 3I_0ll 1 3I_0ll 1 3I_0ll
USG AREA SEPARATION
WALL AS PER R302.3 SEE
0" DETAILS ON A7.0 & A7.1 0"
| |
| y
% | 1|5
[Te) | \ \ | o
| y
5 | | S
2 B A GT = GT " ] 2
| } G.T.BENRING } N G.T.REARING } |
|_0|| | | |_0||
B G.T.BEARING | \ \ \ | G.T.BEARING K
] \1' } 4/12 } 4/12 } | =
3 —Efgﬁrzj,—:;ffffz&;:r:;jj I S | e T T === ===
| Al
1 | 1,
o i o 1=
| GT.BINRING - 6T BARNG—~ |
HV A I ) ‘ r 7777777 . F’T \H_U
! < SISV | y ‘
| I I |
| ’t iR ] |
\ = \ N \
| N ] X |
| oy r————1 4 |
| I |
Hﬂ T I B w
\ [ \
I ey it
I I I
i i ]
= \ \ \ \ \ =
o SN e s N (an]
2 | I | =
\ \ — \
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\ [ K~ ﬁ . ‘ ] |
W 4/12 | N \ - 4/12 Hﬂ
\ | | \ | \
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I A, | | i
| | P*TH o) | [
. =) el | |
|
Il ) = o | M
Il | [ o | | Il 5
Il | H I H | i 5
1 I e | I
\ L L0 \
| (I | — ] |
| |
\ I U \
‘ ADD 1' TO TRUSS HEEL ‘ ADD 1' TO TRUSS HEEL ‘
TO ALLOW FOR ‘ TO ALLOW FOR
| /_ RETURN AIR JUMP | | - [l RETURN AIR JUMP _\ |
| J ‘ |
R A N U e O |
i‘ ’S
o) o
) )
© ©
o~ o~
o) o)
G.T.BEARING G.T.EARING
- //45::nﬂz 1n;;\\\\\\ .«/////:;Az 15./42 -
|
\
\
|
5 | 5
=) ‘ ============================ =)
‘ |\ I\
|
10/12

TRUSSES BEAR ON BEAM

TRUSSES BEAR ON BEAM

I_OII

26"0"

26"0"

I_OII

52!_0"

RUOE PLAN

SCALE: 174" = 1'-0"

ROOF PLAN NOTES

411 MINIMUM ROOFING COMPOSITION— 30 YR COMPOSITE
SHINGLES ON 15# FELT ON 1/2” OSB SHEATHING OR
AS REQUIRED BY CODE.

4.31  BUILD CRICKET VALLEY AWAY FROM INTERSECTION
FOR POSITIVE DRAINAGE.

GENERAL NOTES

ROOF AND CEILING FRAMING ARE PRE-ENGINEERED ROOF
TRUSSES.

ASPHALT SHINGLES MIN 2/12. FLASH ALL PENETRATIONS AND
INTERSECTIONS.

VENT EACH ENCLOSED ATTIC SPACE. NET AREA OPENING =
1/50TH OF VENTED AREA OR 1/300TH IF 580% OF VENTING
NEAR TOP.

BUILD CRICKET VALLEY AWAY FROM INTERSECTION FOR
POSITIVE DRAINAGE. SEE FRAMING SPECIFICATIONS FOR
DETAILS.

DIMENSIONAL LUMBER IS LABELED PER INDUSTRY STANDARD
TERMINOLOGY. ACTUAL LUMBER SIZING IS EXPECTED TO VARY
PER VENDOR.

HVAC DUCTWORK RUNNING THROUGH ATTIC SHALL BE HUNG
FROM ABOVE TO ALLOW COMPLETE INSULATION SURROUND.

PROVIDE BLOCKING AT ALL CEILING JUMPS FOR INSULATION.

PROVIDE FOAM INSULATION AT EXTERIOR WHERE MAIN LEVEL
ROOF LINE MEETS UPPER LEVEL WALLS.

CPG DBA

120 SE 30TH ST.
LEE'S SUMMIT, MO 64082
816-246-6700

COPYRIGHT 2017

THIS DRAWING HAS BEEN PREPARED BY CLOVER AND
HIVE, OR UNDER THEIR DIRECT SUPERVISION AS AN
INSTRUMENT OF SERVICE AND IS INTENDED FOR USE
ONLY ON THIS PROJECT. ALL  DRAWINGS,
SPECIFICATIONS, AND DESIGNS, INCLUDING THE
OVERALL LAYOUT, FORM, AND COMPOSITION OF
SPACES ARE PROTECTED BY COPYRIGHT REGISTERED
TO CPG, INC. ANY REPRODUCTION, USE, OR|
DISCLOSURE OF THE INFORMATION CONTAINED HEREIN
WITHOUT THE WRITTEN CONSENT FROM CPG, INC,
D/B/A SUMMIT HOMES EXCEPT AS REQUIRED FOR
BIDDING AND CONSTRUCTION OF THIS PROJECT IS
STRICTLY PROHIBITED.

ADDRESS:
UNIT A: 2017 SW OSAGE DR
UNIT B: 2015 SW OSAGE DR

FARMHOUSE
OSAGE #18

TWIN SIENNA

PROFESSIONAL SEAL:

EVERSTEAD IS RESPONSIBLE FOR
STRUCTURAL SPECIFICATIONS
ONLY. ARCHITECTURAL PLANS
WERE PRODUCED BY OTHERS.

EVERSTEAD
600 SW JEFFERSON SUITE 300
LEE'S SUMMIT, MO 64063
816-399-4901

DRAWN BY:
C.HOOPER

ISSUE DATE:
06.29.21

SHEET NUMBER:

Ab.
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CPG DBA

RELEASE FOR CONSTRUCTION
AS NOTED ON PLANS REVIEW
DEVELOPMENT SERVICES

LEE'S SUMMIT, MISSOURI
ASSEMBLY OPTIONS:

GYPSUM BOARD: OME LAYER 12" THICK GYPSUM BOARD (USG SHEETROCK BRAND GYPSUM PAMELS) 0 1/2 8/20 2 2 1 . 05 . 24

WOOD STUDS: 2%4 WDDD STUDS, 24" D.C. 1 20 SE 30TH ST
INSULATION: MIN. 3" GLASS FIBER BATT INSULATION IN CAVITY LEE'S SUMMIT’ MO 64082
816-246-6700

Date: 2022.01.28
13:05:48-06'00'

AR SPACE: 314" AR SPACE

Typical Area
STEEL STUDS: 2" H-STUD, 24" 0.C. Separation Wall 2 X 4 stud framin
q
GYPSUM BOARD: TWO LAYER 17 THICK BY NOM. 2 WIDE GYPSUM LINER PANELS FRIGTION FIT (UL TYPE SLX) Assembly
AR SPACE: SHeETROCK® brand gypsum panels (as required) COPYRIGHT 2020
34" AR SPACE THIS DRAWING HAS BEEN PREPARED BY CLOVER AND
UL DESIGN NO. U336 B WOOD STUDS: 244 WODD STUDS, 24" 0.C 17 SHEETROCK® brand gypsum liner panes, or INSTRUMENT OF SERVICE AND IS INTENDED FOR USE
INSULATION: SHeeTROCK® brand Motb ToueH® liner panels ONLY ON THIS PROJECT. ALL DRAWINGS,
FIFRE RATING: 2 HOUR ; MIN. 3" GLASS FIBER BATT INSULATIOMN IN CAVITY or SkeeTrRock® brand glass-mat liner panels SPECIFICATIONS, AND DESIGNS, INCLUDING THE
St & - | A ol o, M cooeon o
SOUND TEST: RAL-TLER-350 OME LAYER 1/2" THICK GYFSUM BOARD [USG SHEETROCK BRAMD GYFPSUM PAMNELS) sound batts TO CPG. INC. ANY REPRODUCTION, USE, OR
SYSTEM THICKNESS: 1z DISCLOSURE OF THE INFORMATION CONTAINED HEREIN
in. 3/4" aifspace betveen 2" area DIB/A SUMMIT HOMES  EXCEPT AS REQUIRED FOR
;nelgafatlonal\:;s”a(;idivood framing BIDDING AND CONSTRUCTION OF THIS PROJECT IS
Le 2-0" L 2'-0" L STRICTLY PROHIBITED.
| " [510 mm] " [610 mm] ’| o 1-studs 24" o.c.
SN ] _ | i _ _
' 2" USG C-runners
& E - - - ADDRESS:
; - USG aluminum breakaway clip ’ 3 UNIT A: 2017 SW OSAGE DR
s & T ] ™ I 3 UNIT B: 2015 SW OSAGE DR
8
- L - . fire blocking as required "‘“L,,
L Z.¥ A
- (610 mm)] A fire blocking as required J
Intersection at Roof Clip Spacing Requirements Z
saw cut ‘ 4 ' m <
R phywood roof dack
2" USG C-rumer AN roof deck I S S el FIRE RATED PLYWOOD- u -
unne - ) ‘}‘: === T To0—o B¢ 1 4' ON EITHER SIDE OF PARTY N L]
Runner Installation roof rafter——————— { 1\ roof fruss WALL AIR SPACE I I Z %) e o)
1% 5/e" SHEETROCK I_ A 3
" - S o/ ATTIC /TRUSSES - L
{ {’[ P as required o panels as required — ate (as requirad) m T L
i S rmonoersdl /| Rpoonmnonns N0
R *Z_ space runner MR IING s | AL TR LT m <
W - e apat LUUOLLDGOT Bl NUQUUUUGWUU H ) * Z XTw
[l = = e ———— < <= <O
i 2 x 4 stud framing é = ceiling line —/ m L
. i 1 1SN . 1" SHEETROCK Q
0.063" USG aluminum |/ o e gypsum liner 23" I I I LI_I
breakaway clip 10| panels n— 99" of I—
USG C-runner wall requires LSG U P P E ? I_E VE I_ Q
aluminum clips at U)
" . 10'o.c.
intermediate U)
Lotz area separation wall <
Intermediate Floor assembly = - <
two 2" USG 1 s L E:% , _\ oA R Lu
C-runners . LS =2 |
] T C;E;ﬂ A sound insulation m
3" vaed S l ::;: FE;E? (optional) \\
Components pan el e ] ( ( Eéﬁ% g "—— fire blocking at floor line INSULATION <
144" Type W /I - - - ED| \ sealant "H"-STUD
13/8--i\ /Q\ . or S screw Y ( ( . 4
~ : e >< >< >< >< ( ! ) PROFESSIONAL SEAL:
fire blocking m
5 Yo intermediate \ RIM JOIST
floar/ceiling :
ass-emtnly—\ | DOUBLE TOP PLATE
A r
— /"—] r —— INSULATION
‘ ; 44°
USG H-stud .063" USG aluminum }( . : pm;:'?' structural M Al N I—E VE I—
breakaway clip stability to 44°; &
additional USG g GYP
aluminum clips must be . 3" AIR GAP EVERSTEAD IS RESPONSIBLE FOR
il asiﬁlgr? bgi;;u'riiz? ; w:ll ' 1" SHAFT LINER PANEL STRUCTURAL SPECIFICATIONS
— . : Foundation » e | ONLY. ARCHITECTURAL PLANS
Exterior Wall Intersection (as required) - ST — most 23 I SILL PLATE WERE PRODUCED BY OTHERS.
SHEETROCK I EZZZD} ’ }\)E Egg . floor/ceiling
gypsum panels —>] E; ¢ ) ) — assembly—, - EVERSTEAD
I T ey || S I ol =N — I 2 LEE'S SUMMIT, MO 64065
B e | b acoustcal B EIS==1\ RIM JOIST SUMMIT, MO
;:Eff‘:_] veather bamer sealant ] ; . \_ TREATED PLATE GENERAL NOTES
—2" USG H-stud —-—" xc 222 B O
=] e " "C"-CHANNEL
i B ¢ (f\ 1" S ROOF AND CEILING FRAMING ARE PRE-ENGINEERED ROOF
R | B IS e BN aE e AR | | BiE - i ' TRUSSES
e \—'] [V ; /\_‘f_\j | —_— ) ) liner panels 2" H-stud ‘I\ .
ket (e Sl SRR St hait || | maa -runners
| _}' ( - L I—O WER I—E VEI— ASPHALT SHINGLES MIN 2/12. FLASH ALL PENETRATIONS AND DRAWN BY:
nVAoooonnoonoooooonno\ ==l — jost ;I'-}I- - ) 12" FOUNDATION WALL INTERSECTIONS. C LHOOPER
i A BUGUUGUGGUUGUGGGOULY A == eathing _ :
. )[)( G «—adjacent framing il VENT EACH ENCLOSED ATTIC SPACE. NET AREA OPENING =
O s == i bower-driven i . CONCRETE SLAB 1/50TH OF VENTED AREA OR 1/300TH IF 580% OF VENTING
T:: —_ ) , fastener ey B iy NEAR TOP
| t:: T} {{—exterior cladding 24" .. Tt g MY J:\ S N o lant L i ' = '
i [ C—— N e ola U T Gty U p Tl BT 18 i CE S NG RGN , '
== as required AL R A I R IR A BUILD CRICKET VALLEY AWAY FROM INTERSECTION FOR ISSUE DATE:
LN T AT L R A AL A R O\ POSITIVE DRAINAGE. SEE FRAMING SPECIFICATIONS FOR 04.02.21
DETAILS.

DIMENSIONAL LUMBER IS LABELED PER INDUSTRY STANDARD
TERMINOLOGY. ACTUAL LUMBER SIZING IS EXPECTED TO VARY
FOOTING PER VENDOR. SHEET NUMBER:

HVAC DUCTWORK RUNNING THROUGH ATTIC SHALL BE HUNG
P A R —|' Y \/\/ A L L D E —|' A I L FROM ABOVE TO ALLOW COMPLETE INSULATION SURROUND. A
; ®

PROVIDE BLOCKING AT ALL CEILING JUMPS FOR INSULATION.
SCALE: NT.S.

PROVIDE FOAM INSULATION AT EXTERIOR WHERE MAIN LEVEL
ROOF LINE MEETS UPPER LEVEL WALLS.
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UL/cUL SYSTEM NO. W-L-1406
METAL PIPE THROUGH GYPSUM WALL ASSEMBLY
F-RATING = 2-HR.
T-RATING = 0-HR.
L-RATING AT AMBIENT = LESS THAN 1 CFM/ SQ FT
L-RATING AT 400°F = LESS THAN 4 CFM/ SQ FT
FRONT VIEW SECTION A-A

@
e T

w\°

|\®

1. GYPSUM WALL ASSEMELY (UL/cUL CLASSIFIED U300 SERIES) (2-HR. FIRE-RATING) CONSISTING
OF THE FOLLOWING :
A. NOMINAL 2 x4 STUDS SPACED MAXIMUM 24" OC.
B. STEEL "H" SHAPED STUDS SPACED MAXIMUM 24" OC.
C. TWO LAYERS 1" GYPSUM SHAFT LUNER PANELS.
D. MINIMUM 1/2" THICK GYPSUM WALLEOARD.
2. PENETRATING ITEM TO BE ONE OF THE FOLLOWING :
A. MAXIMUM 8" NOMINAL DIAMETER STEEL PIPE (SCHEDULE 5 OR HEAVIER).
E. MAXIMUM 8" NOMINAL DIAMETER CAST OR DUCTILE IRON PIPE.
C. MAXIMUM 4" NOMINAL DIAMETER COPPER PIPE OR TUEING.
D. MAXIMUM 6" NOMINAL DIAMETER STEEL CONDUIT.
E. MAXIMUM 4" NOMINAL DIAMETER EMT.
3. MINIMUM 2" DEPTH F5-ONE MAX OR F5-ONE INTUMESCENT FIRESTOP SEALANT APPLIED WITHIN
GYPSUM SHAFT LINER PANELS.
4. MINIMUM 1/2" DEPTH FS-ONE MAX OR F5-ONE INTUMESCENT FIRESTOP SEALANT APPLIED
FLUSH WITH OUTER SURFACES OF GYPSUM WALLBOARD.
3. MINIMUM 1/4" BEAD F5-ONE MAX OR FS-ONE INTUMESCENT FIRESTOP SEALANT APPLIED AT
POINT OF CONTACT AT QUTER SURFACE OF GYPSUM WALLBEOARD.

NOTES : 1. MAXIMUM DIAMETER OF OPENING = 10-1/2"
2. ANNULAR SPACE = MINIMUM 0", MAXIMUM 1-7/8".

RELEASE FOR CONSTRUCTION
AS NOTED ON PLANS REVIEW
DEVELOPMENT SERVICES
LEE'S SUMMIT, MISSOURI

01/28/2022 1:05:33

F-RATING = 2-HR.
T-RATING = 2-HR.

FRO HEWEW_

A 'ﬂ—l ,

\ S

SEEW@I A-A

]

1. GYPSUM WALL ASSEMBLY (UL CLASSIFIED U300 SERIES) (2-HR. FIRE-RATING) CONSISTING OF
THE FOLLOWING :
A.NOMINAL 2 x 4 STUDS SPACED MAXIMUM 24" OC.
B. STEEL "H" SHAPED STUDS SPACED MAXIMUM 24" OC.
C.TWO LAYERS 1" GYPSUM SHAFT LINER PANELS.
D. MINIMUM 1/2" THICK GYPSUM WALLBOARD.
2. PENETRATING ITEM TO BE ONE OF THE FOLLOWING :
A. MAXIMUM 2" NOMINAL DIAMETER PVC PLASTIC PIPE (CELLULAR OR SOLID CORE).
E. MAXIMUM 2" NOMINAL DIAMETER CPVC PLASTIC PIPE (CLOSED PIPING SYSTEM ONLY).
C. MAXIMUM 2" NOMINAL DIAMETER RNC-PVC CONDUIT.
3. MINIMUM 2" DEPTH FS-ONE MAX OR FS-ONE INTUMESCENT FIRESTOP SEALANT APPLIED WITHIN
GYPSUM SHAFT LINER PANELS.
4. MINIMUM 1/2" DEPTH FS-ONE MAX OR FS-ONE INTUMESCENT FIRESTOP SEALANT APPLIED
FLUSH WITH OUTER SURFACES OF GYPSUM WALLBOARD.
3. MINIMUM 1/4™ BEAD F5-ONE MAX OR F5-ONE INTUMESCENT FIRESTOP SEALANT APPLIED AT
POINT OF CONTACT AT OUTER SURFACE OF GYPSUM WALLBOARD.

NOTES : 1. MAXIMUM DIAMETER OF OPENING = 3".
2. ANNULAR SPACE = MINIMUM 0", MAXIMUM 5/8".
3. CLOSED OR VENTED PIPING SYSTEM (PVC, RNC = SCHEDULE 40; CPYC =SDR 13.5).

USG AREA SEPARATION WALL
AS PER R302.3

GENERAL NOTES

ROOF AND CEILING FRAMING ARE PRE-ENGINEERED ROOF
TRUSSES.

ASPHALT SHINGLES MIN 2/12. FLASH ALL PENETRATIONS AND
INTERSECTIONS.

VENT EACH ENCLOSED ATTIC SPACE. NET AREA OPENING =
1/50TH OF VENTED AREA OR 1/300TH IF 580% OF VENTING
NEAR TOP.

BUILD CRICKET VALLEY AWAY FROM INTERSECTION FOR
POSITIVE DRAINAGE. SEE FRAMING SPECIFICATIONS FOR
DETAILS.

DIMENSIONAL LUMBER IS LABELED PER INDUSTRY STANDARD
TERMINOLOGY. ACTUAL LUMBER SIZING IS EXPECTED TO VARY
PER VENDOR.

HVAC DUCTWORK RUNNING THROUGH ATTIC SHALL BE HUNG
FROM ABOVE TO ALLOW COMPLETE INSULATION SURROUND.

PROVIDE BLOCKING AT ALL CEILING JUMPS FOR INSULATION.

PROVIDE FOAM INSULATION AT EXTERIOR WHERE MAIN LEVEL
ROOF LINE MEETS UPPER LEVEL WALLS.

CPG DBA

120 SE 30TH ST.
LEE'S SUMMIT, MO 64082
816-246-6700

ADDRESS:
UNIT A: 2017 SW OSAGE DR
UNIT B: 2015 SW OSAGE DR

FARMHOUSE
OSAGE #18

<
Z
Z
L]
%
=
<
I_

PROFESSIONAL SEAL:

EVERSTEAD IS RESPONSIBLE FOR
STRUCTURAL SPECIFICATIONS
ONLY. ARCHITECTURAL PLANS
WERE PRODUCED BY OTHERS.

EVERSTEAD
600 SW JEFFERSON SUITE 300
LEE'S SUMMIT, MO 64063
816-399-4901

DRAWN BY:
C.HOOPER

ISSUE DATE:
04.02.21

SHEET NUMBER:

A/.l
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RELEASE FOR CONSTRUCTION
AS NOTED ON PLANS REVIEW

DEVELOPMENT SER
LEE'S SUMN#p™N OU

08/04/201 9:40:36

GENERAL NOTES

PLANS SHALL COMPLY WITH THE 2018 INTERNATIONAL RESIDENTIAL CODE (IRC) WITH AMENDMENTS AS
ADOPTED BY THE APPROPRIATE GOVERNING JURISDICTION. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY THE
ENGINEER OF RECORD IF ANY CHANGES OR DEVIATIONS FROM THE PLAN ARE MADE DURING

CONSTRUCTION. THE ENGINEER OF RECORD MAY REQUIRE REVISED DRAWING OR CALCULATIONS AT ITS

DISCRETION.

IF DISCREPANCIES ARE IDENTIFIED THE MOST CONSERVATIVE SPECIFICATION SHALL APPLY.

LOADING
DEAD

LIGHT ROOF 10 PSF
HEAVY ROOF +10 PSF (CONCRETE, SLATE, TILE)
ROOF + CEILING (NO STORAGE) 15 PSF
ROOF + CEILING (STORAGE) 20 PSF
CEILING JOISTS (STORAGE) 10 PSF
EXTERIOR BACONIES / DECK 10 PSF
INTERIOR FLOOR (MAIN FLOOR) 15 PSF
INTERIOR FLOOR (UPPER FLOORS) 10 PSF
8" THICK MASONRY WALL 80 PSF
6" THICK MASONRY WALL 85 PSF
EXTERIOR LIGHT FRAMED WOOD WALLS 15 PSF
INTERIOR LIGHT FRAMED WOOD WALLS 10 PSF*

*(INTERIOR WALLS INCLUDED IN 15 PSF DEAD LOAD)

LIVE
ROOF LIVE LOAD 15 PSF
FLOOR LIVE LOAD 40 PSF (HABITABLE)
GARAGE 50 PSF
STORAGE 20 PSF (UN-INHABITABLE)
GUARDRAIL
CONTINUOUS LINEAR 50 PLD
MAXIMUM POINTLOAD 200 LBS
SNOW
GROUND SNOW LOAD 20 PSF
WIND
ULTIMATE DESIGN WIND SPEED VELOCITY 115 MPH
EXPOSURE CATEGORY B

SOIL AND SITE ASSUMPTIONS:

1.

FOUN

FOUNDATION DESIGN ASSUME A MINIMUM SOIL BEARING PRESSURE FOR THE SITE OF 1,500 PSF.
CONTRACTOR TO VISUALLY INSPECT SITE OR PROVIDE GEOTECHNICAL INVESTIGATION TO VERIFY
MINIMUM ACCEPTABLE SOIL CONDITIONS SW, SP, SM, SC, GM, AND GX AS DEFINED PER IRC TABLE
R301.5. THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY SOIL CONDITION THAT DOES NOT MEET THE
MINIMUM REQUIREMENTS AND CONTACTING THE ENGINEER OF RECORD.

PROVIDE A MINIMUM SOIL COVER OF 36 INCHES MEASURED FROM THE BOTTOM OF CONCRETE ON
ALL FOUNDATIONS.

ACCESSORY STRUCTURES WITH AN EAVE HEIGHT LESS THAN 10'-0" AND AN AREA LESS THAN 600 FT?
MAT PROVIDE A MINIMUM SOIL COVER OF 12 INCHES MEASURED FROM THE BOTTOM OF CONCRETE.

SITE GRADING SHALL PROVIDE POSITIVE DRAINAGE AWAY FROM THE STRUCTURE AT A MINIMUM OF
0.5%.

LATERAL SOIL PRESSURES
ACTIVE 30 PSF
AT-REST 60 PSF
PASSIVE 150 PSF

DATION NOTES:

FO

UNDATION ANCHORAGE (IRC 403.1.6)

SILL PLATES SHALL BE BOLTED TO THE FOUNDATION WALL WITH A MINIMUM 1/2" DIAMETER ANCHOR
BOLTS EMBEDDER AT LEAST 7" INTO THE CONCRETE. BOLTS SHALL BE SPACED NO GREATER THAN 6'
0.C. THERE SHALL BE A MINIMUM OF TWO BOLTS PER PLATE SECTION, WITH A BOLT PLACED WITHIN
12" AND NOT CLOSER THAN 7 BOLT DIAMETERS, OF THE END OF EACH PLATE SECTION. A PROPERLY
SIZED NUT AND WASHER SHALL BE TIGHTENED ON EACH BOLT TO THE PLATE, (NOTE: 7" EMBEDMENT +
1-1/2" SILL PLATE + 3/4" FOR NUT AND WASHER EXCEEDS A 9" LONG BOLT.)

WALL BRACING METHODS PER IRC R602 MAY REQUIRE ADDITIONAL ANCHORAGE.

CONCRETE SLABS PLACED ON FILL MATERIAL WHICH EXCEEDS 24" OF COMPACTED GRANULATED
MATERIAL (SAND OR GRAVEL) OR 8" OF EARTH:

THIS MAY OCCUR AT GARAGE FLOOR FILLS, OR OVER EXCAVATED AREAS UNDER FLOOR SLABS. THE
DESIGN AND INSTALLATION DETAILS IN THIS DOCUMENT (WHERE APPLICABLE BASED ON SIZE AND

SPACING LIMITATIONS) MAY BE USED IN LIEU OF PROVIDING A SEPARATE DESIGN. STRUCTURAL SLABS

EXCEEDING THE SPANS AND CONDITIONS OF THE APPROVED DETAILS SHALL BE DESIGNED BY A
PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER.

SLABS AT MAX 4' OVER-DIG ADJACENT TO FOUNDATION WALL:

WHERE SOIL IS EXCAVATED FOR A MAXIMUM DIMENSION OF 4' HORIZONTALLY ADJACENT TO A
FOUNDATION WALL, THE STANDARD OVER-DIG DETAIL MAY BE USED IN LIEU OF A COMPLETE
STRUCTURAL SLAB. SEE "TYPICAL FOOTING/FOUNDATION WALL/STANDARD SLAB AT MAX 4' OVER-DIG
DIAGRAM FOR DETAILS.

VAPOR RETARDER / BARRIER (IRC R506.2.3)

FO

A 6 MIL POLYETHYLENE OR APPROVED VAPOR RETARDER WITH JOINTS LAPPED A MINIMUM OF 6" IS
REQUIRED BETWEEN THE CONCRETE FLOOR SLAB AND THE BASE COURSE OR PREPARED SUBGRADE,
(NOT REQUIRED FOR GARAGE SLABS OR DETACHED ACCESSORY BUILDINGS)

UNDATION AND LOT GRADING (IRC R401.3)

GRADES SHALL BE SLOPED AWAY FROM THE FOUNDATION A MINIMUM OF 6" IN THE FIRST 10'.
ALTERNATE APPROACHES MAY BE APPROVED IF THE ALTERNATE DESIGN IS EQUIVALENT IN
EFFECTIVENESS AND PERFORMANCE, AND PROVIDES FOR POSITIVE SITE DRAINAGE.

IRC R403.1.4

THE BOTTOM OF ALL FOOTINGS SHALL EXTEND NOT LESS THAN 36" BELOW GRADE FOR FROST
PROTECTION.

FOOTINGS FOR FREESTANDING ACCESSORY STRUCTURES WITH AN AREA OF 600 SF OR LESS AND AN
EAVE HEIGHT OF 10' OR LESS SHALL EXTEND BELOW GRADE A MINIMUM OF 12"

FOOTINGS:

EXTERIOR WALLS, BEARING WALLS, COLUMN AND PIERS SHALL BE SUPPORTED ON CONTINUOUS SOLID
MASONRY OR CONCRETE FOOTINGS, OR APPROVED STRUCTURAL SYSTEM TO SAFELY SUPPORT THE
IMPOSED LOADS AND SHALL BE SIZED AND REINFORCED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THIS STANDARD OR
SHALL BE ENGINEERED DESIGN. FOOTINGS UNDER FOUNDATION WALLS SHALL BE CONTINUOUS AROUND
THE STRUCTURE AND FROM ONE LEVEL TO THE NEXT. THE CONTINUOUS TRANSITIONS BETWEEN
FOOTINGS AT DIFFERENT LEVELS ENCLOSING USABLE SPACE SHALL BE MADE BY APPROVED SOLID
JUMPS OR SUPPORT SYSTEMS TO PROVIDE SAFE SUPPORT OF THE STRUCTURE. SEE "TYPICAL
FOOTING/FOUNDATION WALLS/STANDARD SLAB AT MAXIMUM 4" OVER-DIG AND "FOOTING JUMP"
DIAGRAMS FOR MORE DETAIL (PER KC, MO STANDARDS)

CONCRETE

1.

ALL CONCRETE CONSTRUCTION SHOULD CONFORM TO ACI 318-11 AND THE 2018 INTERNATIONAL
RESIDENTIAL CODE.

THE MINIMUM CONCRETE 28 DAY COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH SHALL BE AS SPECIFIED IN IRC TABLE
R402.2.

CONCRETE MIX TO UTILIZE A MAXIMUM WATER-CEMENT MATERIALS RATIO OF 0.45 FOR ALL
APPLICATIONS. ALL CONCRETE TO HAVE MAXIMUM 0.10 PERCENT WATER SOLUBLE CHLORIDE
CONTENT BY WEIGHT OF CEMENT. ADMIXTURES SHALL NOT CONTAIN ANY CHLORIDES.

CONCRETE POURED AGAINST AN EXISTING SURGACE SHOULD BE ROUGHENED TO A MINIMUM 1/4
INCH AMPLITUDE.

REBAR CLEAR DISTANCE SHALL BE AS FOLLOWS:
-CAST AGAINST AND PERMANENT CONTACT WITH GROUND3 IN
-EXPOSED TO WEATHER OR IN CONTACT WITH GROUND 2IN
- NOT EXPOSED TO WEATHER OR GROUND 1.5IN

CONCRETE MIX DESIGN SHALL BE 6% (x1%) AIR-ENTRAINED FOR GARAGE SLABS, FOOTINGS, WALLS,
OR FLATWORK EXPOSED TO WEATHER.

SHORING AND RESHORING:
-SHORING AND SUPPORTING FORMWORK SHALL NOT BE REMOVED FROM HORIZONTAL MEMBERS
BEFORE CONCRETE STRENGTH REACHES 70% OF STRENGTH DETERMINED BY CYLINDERS OR 28
DAYS.

-SHORING MAY NOT BE REMOVED SOONER THAN RECOMMENDED BY ASTM 374-04 SECTION 3.7.2.3.

MINIMUM STANDARDS:

CONCRETE SHALL BE 6% (+ 1%) AIR-ENTRAINED FOR GARAGE SLABS AND FOR ALL LOCATION'S FOOTINGS,
WALLS OR FLATWORK WHERE EXPOSED TO WEATHER. REBAR SHALL BE MINIMUM 60 KSI UNLESS NOTED
OTHERWISE. REINFORCING BAR SHALL BE GRADE 60 MINIMUM.

CONCRETE REINFORCEMENT STEEL

1.

7.

7.1.

7.2.

10.

1.

2.

REINFORCING STEEL SHALL CONFORM TO ASTM A615, GRADE 60.
SMOOTH BARS OR WELDED WIRE FABRIC SHALL CONFORM TO ASTM 185.
ALL REBAR LAP SPLICES SHALL BE CLASS B LAP SPLICES AS SHOWN ON THE LAP SPLICE SCHEDULE.

DEVELOPMENT LENGTH NOTED IS EQUAL TO 80% OF THE LENGTH NOTED IN THE LAP SPLICE
SCHEDULE.

90% HOOK SHOWN IN DRAWINGS SHALL BE STANDARD PER ACI 318-14
-STRAIGHT EXTENSION LENGTH = 12x@gar
-BEND DIAMETER = 12X@gpr

LAP SPLICE SCHEDULE (SEE TABLE 1.1)

HOOKED DOWELS:

HOOKED DOWELS FROM FOUNDATIONS TO WALL SHALL BE PROVIDED TO MATCH VERTICAL WALL
REINFORCING AND EXTENDED TO 3" CLEAR FROM BOTTOM OF FOUNDATION

HOOKED DOWELS MATCH SLAB REINFORCING FROM SLAB TO WALLS OR SLAB TO FOUNDATION
PROVIDE 2 - #5 BARS AROUND PERIMETER OF ALL SUSPENDED SLABS

HORIZONTAL WALL REINFORCING SHALL TERMINATE AT THE END OF THE WALL WITH A STANDARD
HOOK

TOP AND BOTTOM HORIZONTAL REINFORCING SHALL BE PLACED 1-1/2" TO 2" FROM THE TOP AND
BOTTOM OF THE WALL

FOOTNOTES:

WALL HEIGHT IS MEASURED FROM THE TOP OF THE WALL TO THE TOP OF THE FLOOR SLAB.

VERTICAL REINFORCEMENT FOR CONCRETE WALLS THAT ARE NOT FULL HEIGHT AND FOR
REINFORCEMENT SPACED 24" O.C. MAY BE PLACED IN THE MIDDLE OF THE WALL. OTHER WALLS
SHALL HAVE VERTICAL REINFORCEMENT PLACE AS FOLLOWS:

A. 8" WALL - MINIMUM 5" FROM THE OUTSIDE FACE.
B. 10" WALL - MINIMUM 6-3/4" FROM THE OUTSIDE FACE.
C. EXTEND BARS TO WITHIN 8" OF THE TOP OF THE WALL.

HORIZONTAL REINFORCEMENT:

A. ONE BAR SHALL BE PLACED WITHIN 12" OF THE TOP OF THE WALL.

B. OTHER BARS SHALL BE EQUALLY SPACED WITH SPACING NOT TO EXCEED 24" O.C.

C. HORIZONTAL BARS SHOULD BE AS CLOSE TO THE TENSION FACE AS POSSIBLE (INTERIOR); AND
BEHIND THE VERTICAL REINFORCEMENT (I.E. 2" TOWARD THE INSIDE).

D. SUPPLEMENTAL REINFORCEMENT AT CORNERS - PLACE 1 #4 REBAR 48" LONG AT 45 DEGREE
ANGLE AT CORNERS OF OPENINGS. PLACE REINFORCEMENT WITHIN 6" OF THE EDGE OF INSIDE
CORNERS.

REINFORCEMENT SHALL BE LAPPED A MINIMUM 24" AT ENDS, SPLICES, AND AROUND CORNERS.

AT MASONRY LEDGES THE MINIMUM WALL THICKNESS SHALL BE 3-1/2". LEDGES SHALL NOT EXCEED
A DEPTH OF MORE THAN 24" BELOW THE TOP OF THE WALL FOR WALL THICKNESS LESS THAN 4"
PROVIDE #4 BARS AT MAXIMUM 24" O.C. TO WITHIN 8" OF THE TOP OF THE WALL.

STRAIGHT WALLS MORE THAN &' TALL AND MORE THAN 16' LONG SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH EXTERIOR
BRACED RETURN WALLS. WALL LENGTH SHALL BE MEASURED USING INSIDE THE SHORTEST
DIMENSION BETWEEN INTERSECTING WALLS (SEE TYPICAL DEAD MAN SECTION).

TABLE 1.1
NORMAL WEIGHT CONCRETE
LAP SPLICE SCHEDULE, IN

BAR TOP BARS OTHER BARS

SIZE|  CASE 1 CASE 2 CASE 1 CASE 2
#3 28 42 22 32
#4 37 56 29 43
#5 47 70 36 54
#6 56 84 43 64

STEEL DECK - SUSPENDED SLABS

1.

4.

STEEL DECK QUALITY, FABRICATION, DELIVERY, INSTALLATION AND ATTACHMENT SHALL COMPLY
WITH THE PROVISIONS OF THE STEEL DECK INSTITUTE, SDI.

STEEL ROOF DECK SHALL BE AS FOLLOWS UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE ON CONSTRUCTION
DRAWINGS:
e WIDE RIB CONFIGURATION
1.5" DEPTH
24GA DESIGN THICKNESS
MAXIMUM SINGLE SPAN OF 4'-8" OR CONTINUOUS SPAN OF 5'-10"
GALVANIZE PER ASTM A653 OR SHOP PRIME PER ASTM A1008
ATTACH STEEL ROOF DECK TO SUPPORTS WITH #12 TEK AT 18" O.C.
ATTACH STEEL ROOF DECK SIDELAPS WITH #10 TEK OR CRIMP/BUTTON PUNCH AT 36" O.C. OR
MID-SPAN, WHICHEVER IS SMALLER

CONTRACTOR AND/OR DECK MANUFACTURER SHALL FURNISH ALL NECESSARY DECK CLOSURE
ACCESSORIES TO PROVIDE A FINISHED SURFACE FOR THE APPLICATION OF ROOF INSULATION AND
ROOF COVERING.

STEEL FLOOR DECK SHALL BE AS FOLLOWS UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE ON CONSTRUCTION
DRAWINGS:

STEEL DECK - SUSPENDED SLABS

STEEL DECK QUALITY, FABRICATION, DELIVERY, INSTALLATION AND ATTACHMENT SHALL COMPLY WITH THE
PROVISIONS OF THE STEEL DECK INSTITUTE, SDI.

CONTRACTOR AND/OR DECK MANUFACTURER SHALL FURNISH ALL NECESSARY DECK CLOSURE
ACCESSORIES TO PROVIDE A FINISHED SURFACE FOR THE APPLICATION OF ROOF INSULATION AND ROOF
COVERING.

STEEL FLOOR DECK SHALL BE AS FOLLOWS UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE ON CONSTRUCTION DRAWINGS:

e 2"COMPOSITE DECK WITH 6" TOTAL SLAB THICKNESS

19GA DESIGN THICKNESS

MAXIMUM SINGLE SPAN DURING CONSTRUCTION OF 8', 2 SPAN OF 10'-1", OR 3 SPAN OF 10'-5".

MAXIMUM SPAN SHALL NOT EXCEED 12.5".

PROVIDE W2.1xW2.1 WELDED WIRE MESH OR #4 @ 12" O.C. EACH WAY. PROVIDE 2" REBAR

COVER MEASURED FROM TOP OF THE SLAB

GALVANIZE PER ASTM A653

MINIMUM BEARING LENGTH AT EDGE SUPPORTS IS 2"

MINIMUM BEARING LENGTH AT INTERIOR SUPPORTS IS 4"

ATTACH STEEL COMPOSITE FLOOR DECK TO SUPPORTS WITH 5/8" ARC PUDDLE WELDS AT 12"

0.C. MECHANICAL FASTENERS EITHER POWDER ACTUATED, PNEUMATICALLY DRIVEN, OR

SCREWS MAY BE USED IN LIEU OF WELDING PROVIDED THEY ARE APPROVED.

e ATTACH STEEL ROOF DECK SIDELAPS WITH #10 TEK OR CRIMP/BUTTON PUNCH AT 36" O.C. OR
MID-SPAN, WHICHEVER IS SMALLER.

CONTRACTOR AND/OR DECK MANUFACTURER SHALL FURNISH ALL NECESSARY POUR STOPS, COLUMN
CLOSURES, END PLATES, AND COVER PLATES AS NEEDED.

STRUCTURAL STEEL

1.

STEEL DESIGN, FABRICATION, AND ERECTION SHALL CONFORM WITH AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF STEEL
CONSTRUCTION.

STEEL GRADE AND SPECIFICATION SHALL BE AS FOLLOWS:
HOLLOW STRUCTURAL SECTIONS:
CHANNELS, PLATES AND ANGLES:
WIDE FLANGES:
COLUMNS:
ANCHOR RODS:

ASTM A500 (Fy = 46 KSI)
ASTM A36  (Fy = 36 KSl)
ASTM A992 (Fy = 50 KSlI)
ASTM A53 GR. B (Fy= 35 KSI)
ASTM F1554 (Fy = 36 KSI)

BOLTS SHALL CONFORM TO ASTM A307

WELDING SHALL CONFORM TO THE AWS CODES FOR BUILDING CONSTRUCTION. WELDING SHALL BE
PERFORMED IN ACCORDANCE TO WELDING PROCEDURE SPECIFICATION (WPS) AS REQUIRED IN AWS
D1.1 THE WPS VARIABLES SHALL BE WITHIN THE PARAMETERS ESTABLISHED BY THE FILLER-METAL
MANUFACTURER.

WELDS SHALL USE E70XX ELECTRODES AND A MINIMUM OR 3/16" SIZE UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

ALL WELDS SPECIFIED AS FIELD WELDS MAY BE SHOP WELDED AT THE CONTRACTOR'S OPTION IF
ERECTION CAN STILL BE EXECUTED.

ENERGY REQUIREMENTS.:

1.

1.

2.

LIGHTING FIXTURES PENETRATING THE THERMAL ENVELOPE SHALL BE IC-RATED, LEAKAGE RATED,
AND SEALED TO THE GYPSUM WALLBOARD AS REQUIRED PER IRC N1102.4.4.

2. PROGRAMMABLE THERMOSTATS SHALL BE INSTALLED AS REQUIRED PER N1103.1.1.

3. AIRHANDLERS SHALL BE RATED FOR MAXIMUM 2% AIR LEAKAGE RATE PER N1103.3.2.1.

4. BUILDING FRAMING CAVITIES SHALL NOT BE USED AS DUCTS OR PLENUMS.

5. HOT WATER PIPES SHALL BE INSULATED AS REQUIRED PER N1103.4.

6. ALL EXHAUST FANS SHALL TERMINATE TO THE BUILDING EXTERIOR AS REQUIRED PER IRC M1504.3.

7. MAKEUP AIR SYSTEMS SHALL BE INSTALLED FOR KITCHEN EXHAUST HOODS THAT EXCEED 400 CFM
AS REQUIRED PER M1503.6.

8. AN AIR HANDLING SYSTEM SHALL NOT SERVE BOTH THE LIVING SPACE AND THE GARAGE PER
M1601.6 ENERGY CONSERVATION.

GARAGES:

1.  THE GARAGE FLOOR SHALL SLOPE TOWARDS THE GARAGE DOORWAYS.

2. DOORS BETWEEN THE GARAGE AND THE DWELLING - MINIMUM 1-3/8" SOLID CORE OR HONEY COMBED
STEEL DOOR OR 20 MINUTE FIRE RATED.

3. THE GARAGE SHALL BE SEPARATED FROM THE DWELLING AND IT'S ATTIC AREAS BY A MINIMUM 5/8"
GYPSUM BOARD APPLIED TO THE GARAGE SIDE WHERE A FLOOR/CEILING SPACE IS PROVIDED
ABOVE.

4. THE GARAGE COLUMNS AND BEAMS SUPPORTING THE SEPARATION SHALL ALSO BE PROTECTED
WITH 5/8" GYPSUM BOARD OR EQUIVALENT. WHERE HABITABLE SPACE OCCURS ABOVE THE GARAGE
THE FLOOR CEILING ASSEMBLY SHALL BE PROTECTED WITH A MINIMUM PS TYPE "X" GYPSUM BOARD
ON THE GARAGE CEILING.

5. GARAGE DOOR AND FRAME - THE "H" FRAME FOR THE ATTACHMENT OF THE TRACK AND COUNTER
BALANCE SHALL CONSIST OF THE FOLLOWING 2x6 VERTICAL JAMBS RUNNING FROM THE FLOOR TO
CEILING, ATTACHED WITH 1-3/4"x0.120" NAILS AT 7" O.C. STAGGERED WITH (7) 3-1/4"x0.120" NAILS
THROUGH THE JAMB INTO THE HEADER. A MINIMUM OF 2x8 HEADER FOR ATTACHMENT OF COUNTER
BALANCE SYSTEM.

6. SELF CLOSING DEVICES SHALL BE INSTALLED FOR GARAGE AND/OR DWELLING SEPARATION DOORS
PER R302.5.1.

7. GARAGE VEHICLE DOORS AND FRAMES SHALL BE DESIGNED AND INSTALLED TO MEET THE 90 MPH
WIND LOAD REQUIREMENTS OF DASMA 108 AND ASTM E330-96 (IRC 301.2.1).

STAIRWAYS:

1. STAIRWAYS SHALL PROVIDE A MAXIMUM 7-3/4" RISE AND A MINIMUM 10" RUN.

2. PROVIDE GUARD RAILS BETWEEN 36" GUARD RAILS ON THE OPEN SIDES OF RAISED FLOORS,
PORCHES AND BALCONIES; MINIMUM 34" GUARD RAILS ON THE OPEN SIDES OF STAIRWAYS LOCATED
MORE THAN 30" ABOVE THE FLOOR OR GRADE BELOW.

3. GUARD RAIL ENCLOSURES SHALL HAVE INTERMEDIATE RAILS OF ORNAMENTAL PATTERNS THAT DO
NOT ALLOW PASSAGE OF A SPHERE 4" IN DIAMETER.

4. EACH STAIRWAY OF THREE OR MORE RISERS SHALL PROVIDE A CONTINUOUS HANDRAIL ON AT
LEAST ONE SIDE BETWEEN 34" AND 38" ABOVE THE NOSING OF THE TREADS.

5. HANDRAILS SHALL HAVE A CIRCULAR CROSS SECTION OF 1-1/4" TO 2-5/8" OR OTHER APPROVED
GRASPABLE SHAPE PER IRC R311.5.6.

6. MINIMUM 6'-8" OF HEADROOM CLEARANCE IS REQUIRED IN STAIRWAYS.

7. ENCLOSED ACCESSIBLE SPACE UNDER STAIRWAYS SHALL HAVE WALLS AND THE UNDERSIDE OF THE
STAIR AND LANDING PROTECTED WITH 1/2" GYPSUM BOARD ON ENCLOSURE SIDE PER IRC R311.2.2.

GLAZING

GLAZING IN HAZARDOUS LOCATIONS AS IDENTIFIED IN IRC R308.4 SHALL BE OF APPROVED SAFETY
GLAZING MATERIALS; GLASS IN STORM DOORS; INDIVIDUAL FIXED OR OPENABLE PANELS ADJACENT
TO A DOOR WHERE THE NEAREST VERTICAL EDGE IS WITHIN A 24" ARCH OF THE DOOR IN A CLOSED
POSITION AND WHOSE BOTTOM EDGE IS WITHIN 60" OF THE FLOOR; WALLS ENCLOSING STAIRWAYS
AND LANDINGS WHERE THE GLAZING IS WITHIN 60" OF THE TOP OR BOTTOM OF THE STAIR;
ENCLOSURES FOR SPAS, TUBS, SHOWERS, AND WHIRLPOOLS; GLAZING IN FIXED OR OPENABLE
PANELS EXCEEDING 8 SF AND WHOSE BOTTOM EDGE IS LESS THAN 18" ABOVE THE FLOOR OR
WALKING SURFACE WITHIN 36".

WINDOW FALL PROTECTION SHALL BE PROVIDED IN ACCORDANCE WITH R312.2.

EMERGENCY EGRESS AND RESCUE

1.

4.

PROVIDE ONE WINDOW FROM EACH BEDROOM THAT HAS A MINIMUM OPENABLE AREA OF 5.7 SF WITH
A MINIMUM OPENABLE HEIGHT OF 24" AND WIDTH OF 21"

BASEMENT EGRESS TO MEET THE REQUIREMENTS OF IRC R310.

PROVIDE SMOKE ALARMS IN EACH SLEEPING ROOM, OUTSIDE OF EACH SLEEPING AREA AND ON
EACH FLOOR INCLUDING BASEMENTS. ALARMS SHALL BE INTERCONNECTED IN SUCH A MANNER
THAT THE ACTUATION OF ONE ALARM WILL ACTIVATE ALL OF THE ALARMS IN THE DWELLING.

CARBON MONOXIDE DETECTORS SHALL BE INSTALLED AS REQUIRED PER R315.

FRAMING NOTES:

1.

2.

ALL LUMBER SIZES ARE DOUGLAS FIR-LARCH #2 UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

ALL UNMARKED HEADERS SHALL BE A MINIMUM #2 DOUGLAS FIR LARCH (2) 2x10 ON LOAD BEARING
WALLS.

ALL HEADER/BEAMS TO BEAR ON A MINIMUM OF (2) 2x4 POSTS UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.
DOUBLE JOIST UNDER INTERIOR NON-LOAD BEARING WALLS.
CANTILEVERS, OVER BEAMS, AND DOOR JAMBS SHALL BE BLOCKED

ANY WOOD MEMBERS IN CONTACT WITH CONCRETE OR MASONRY (OR THE FURRING THEY ARE
ATTACHED TO) SHALL BE OF DECAY RESISTANT MATERIAL.

INTERIOR NON LOAD BEARING WALLS SHALL BE ISOLATED FROM THE FLOOR FRAMING ABOVE
UNLESS THE INTERIOR NON LOAD BEARING WALL RESTS DIRECTLY ON A FOOTING.

LVL STRENGTH SHALL BE VERSA-LAM 3100 Fb UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.
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2018 IRC TABLE R602.3(1) (SEE IRC FOR FOOTNOTES) 2018 IRC TABLE R602.3(1) (SEE IRC FOR FOOTNOTES) MINIMUM TENSION
WALL STRAP
MAXIMUM | CAPACITY E v E R S T E
ITEM DESCR'F;TL'SI\'}E?\IFTEU'LD'NG NUMBER AND TYPE OF FASTENER SPACING AND LOCATION FLOOR - RSATI\%%G MV/\*/ﬁ'L'\ﬁUH'VéIF(’B%";Y Tg"mwm OPENING | REQUIRED A D
—— 4-8D BOX (2-1/2' X 0.113"); OR | NOMINAL (FEET) HEIGHT (FEET) | WIPTH | (POUNDS) ENGINEERING & DESIGN
JOST TO SILL, TOP PLATEOR | 3-8D COMMON (2-1/2" X 0.131"); OR (FEET) | FOR 90 MPH
21 ; " TOE NAIL SIZE AND
4-8D BOX (2-1/2"x0.113") OR GIRDER 3-10D BOX (3" X 0.128"); OR GRADE EXPOSURE ENGINEERED LUMBER MINIMUM DESIGN REQUIREMENTS
1 BLOCKING BETWEEN CEILING | 3-8D COMMON (2-1/2" x 0.131"): OR TOE NALL 3-3" X 0.131" NAILS B CVERSTEAD
JOISTS OR RAFTERS TO TOP PLATE | 3-10D BOX (3" x 0.128"); OR 8d BOX (2-1/2"x0.113") 4" 0.C. TOE NAIL 0 10 18 1,000 WWW.EVERSTEAD.COM
3-3"x 0.131" NAILS RIM JOIST, BAND JOIST OR fo (PSI) E (PSI) Fv (PSI
4-8D BOX (2-1/2"x0.113") OR 22 BLOCKING TO SILL OR TOP PLATE LEES SUMMIT, MO 64063
3-8D COMMON (2-1/2" x 0.131"): OR (ROOF APPLICATIONS ALSO) 10D BOX (3" X 0.128"); OR 6" 0.C. TOE NAIL 1 10 16 1,000 616) 399.490]
2 CEILING JOSTS TO TOP PLATE | ;0o "p s @ x(0_1 28,,;? OR ) PER JOIST, TOE NAIL 3" X 0.131" NAILS p— VERSA-LAM LVL 3100 2.0x106 285
- ) ’ n m"wy. 18 y
3-3"x 0.131" NAILS 16" SUBFLOO g'gg ggﬁﬁgﬁ 2X1(/)é11)f’0)’12$. - OR DOUGLAS
CEILING JOISTS NOT ATTACHED TO | 4-10D BOX (3" X 0.128"); OR 23 x6" SU JROIOSFTFLESS TO EACH T10D 50X (5 x( 26 OR ) FACE NAIL 9 1,200 oS 900 1.6x106 180
3 PARALLEL RAFTER LAPS OVER | 3-16D COMMON (3-1/2" X 0.162"); OR FACE NAIL 2 STAPLES, 1" CROWN. 16 GA... 1-3/4" LONG 2 10 16 1,000
PARTITIONS 4-3" X 0.131" NAILS 2x4 NO 2
GRADE 18 2,025
CEILING JOIST ATTACHED TO | TABLE R802.5.2 FLOOR CONTINUOUSLY SHEATHED
4 PARALLEL RAFTER (HEEL JOINT) FACE NAIL o EoX e XG5 oR 9 2,400 D) ERACED WALL LINE
COLLAR TIE TO RAFTER, FACE NAIL | 4-10D BOX (3" X 0.128"); OR 24 2" SUBFLOOR TO JOIST OR GIRDER 2:16D COMI(Vlé)N (3_1/2..)(0.1)’62") BLIND AND FACE NAIL 2 12 16 1,200
5 OR 1-1/4"x20 GAGE RIDGE STRAP |3-10D COMMON (3" X 0.148"); OR FACE NAIL EACH RAFTER 2 PLANKS (PLANK & BEAM - FLOOR | 3-16D BOX (312" X 0.135"). OR 18 3,200 <
TO RAFTER 4-3" X 0.131" NAILS - - - 1357,
316 BOX NAILS B1/270.135 OR 25 & ROOF) 2-16D COMMON (3-1/2'x0.162") AT EACH BEARING, FACE NAIL 9 3,200
3-10d COMMON NAILS (3'%0.148"): OR 2 TOE NAILS ON ONE SIDE AND 1 TOE NAIL 3-16D COMMON (3-1/2" X 0.162"): OR 4 19 16 2 350 =~
6 RAFTER OR ROOF TRUSS TO PLATE | "1 00 805 (anx 128" OR ON OPPOSITE SIDE OF EACH RAFTER OR 4-10 BOX (3" X 0.128"): OR
43" X 0.131" NAILS TRUSS 26 BAND OR RIM JOIST TO JOIST | 4.3" X 0.131" NAILS : OR END NAIL 18 DR <
4-16D (3-1/2'x0.135") : OR 4-3" X 14 GA. STAPLES, " CROWN 9 1,000
" . RETURN
2‘188 gg;\(’”(\g?)": (()31 2Xs 9)-13% ); OR TOE NAIL 20D COMMON (4" X 0.192"); OR NAIL EACH LAYER AS FOLLOWS: 32" O.C. AT 2 12 16 2,050 PANEL \BRACEDWALL PANEL AT
- -128°); TOP END AND BOTTOM AND STAGGERED. END OF BRACED WALL LINE
ROOF RAFTERS TO RIDGE, VALLEY 4-3" X0.131" NAILS o OTTO S GG 2X6 STUD 18 21450 END CONDITION 1
7 OR HIP RAFTERS OR ROOF RAFTER - -
TO MINIMUM 2" RIDGE BEAM 3-16d BOX NAILS (3-1/2"x0.135") OR 07 BUILT-UP GIRDERS AND BEAMS, 2" | 10D BOX (3" X 0.128"); OR 24" 0.C. FACE NAIL AT TOP AND BOTTOM GRADE 9 1,500 CONTINUOUSLY SHEATHED
2-16D COMMON NAILS (3-1/2"x0.162"); OR LUMBER LAYERS 3" X 0.131" NAILS STAGGERED ON OPPOSITE SIDES BRACED WALL LINE
3-10D BOX (3" X .128"); OR END NAIL 4 12 16 3,150
; \o A 1200, AND: 2-20D COMMON (4" X 0.192"); OR FACE NAIL AT ENDS AND AT EACH SPLICE
3-3" X 0.131" NAILS 3-10D BOX (3" X 0.128"); OR 18 3,675
WALL 3-3" X 0.131" NAILS
5 STUD TO STUD (NOT AT BRACED - - LEDGER STRIP SUPPORTING 3-16D COMMON (3-1/2" X 0.162"); OR AT EACH JOIST OR RAFTER. FAGE NAIL MINIMUM LENGTH OF BRACED WALL PANELS TABLE R602.10.5
WALL PANELS) 10d BOX (3'x0.128"); OR 16" 0.C. FACE NAIL 28 JOISTS OR RAFTERS 4-10D BOX (3" X 0.128"); OR : (PARTIAL)
3" X 0.131" NAILS 4-3" X 0.131" NAILS
STUD TO STUD AND ABUTTING | 16D BOX (3-1/2"x0.135"); OR .G FACE NALL 20D BOX (& X 0,128 OR T MINIMUM LENGTH (INCHES) &
STUDS AT INTERSECTING WALL | 3" X 0.131" NAILS C. ) 120 ); ) “MIN,
PANELS) 16D COMMON (3-1/2" X 0.162") 16" 0.C. FACE NAIL 0.131") NAILS 8 FEET 9 FEET 10 FEET D CONDITION 3
10 BUILT-UP HEADER (2" TO 2" | 19D SOMMON 8- 1/250. 1020 197 9. ALONS EACH EDGE PACE NAL SPACING OF FASTENERS SUPPORTING 16 16 16 O RACEO WAL LINE
an
HEADER WITH 3" SPACER) 16D BOX (3-1/2" X 0.135) 12" ALONG EACH EDGE FACE NAIL DESCRIPTION OF BUILDING ROOF ONLY A
- - ITEM NUMBER AND TYPE OF FASTENER PFH SUPPORTING
11 CONTINUOUS HEADER TO STUD | 4-8D COMMON (2-1/2" X 0.131"); OR TOENAIL EDGES (IN) SUPPORTS (IN)
4-10D BOX (3" X 0.128") AND ROOF
16D COMMON (3-1/2" X 0.162") 16" 0.C. FACE NAIL S\c/iAcitLD)MMON (2"x0.113") NAILS (SUBFLOOR, PFG 24 27 30 /”
3" X0.131" NAILS RSRS-01 (2-38" X 0.113") NAIL (ROOF) ADJACENT
8 ?6DDC§OI\§(M(3)T§§'_'1)£2(; f?)%] ?(2)"3{? OR FACE NAIL ON EACH SIDE OF END JOINT 31 S 8d COMMON NAIL (2-1/2'x0.131"); OR 6 i CLEAR N
13 DOUBLE TOP PLATE SPLICE 12.10D BOX E3; X 0.128"), o?i (MINIMUM 24" LAP SPLICE LENGTH EACH RSRS-01 (2-3/8" X 0.113") NAIL (ROOF) OPENING LD DOWN DEVIGE FIRST BRAGED
12-3' X 0.131" NAILS SIDE OF END JOINT) N e 114 10d COMMON (3%0.148") NAIL OR ] - CS-WSP ('I"I\IE'C(EE; £nD CoNpITION s U)
BOTTOM PLATE TO JOIST, RIM | 16D COMMON (3-1/2" X 0.162") 16" 0.C. FACE NAIL 8D (2-1/2"x0.131") DEFORMED NAIL conmuousLY st
14 | JOIST, BAND JOIST OR BLOCKING [16D BOX (3.1/2'%0.135"); OR OTHER WALL SHEATHING LEESEX['/% 24" 24 27 30 —J
(NOT AT BRACED WALL PANELS) |37 x 0.131" NAILS 12" 0.C. FACE NAIL 1o STRUCTURAL GELLULOSIG | 71/2" GALVANIZED ROOFING NAIL, 7/16' <
BOTTOM PLATE TO JOIST, RIM | 3-16d BOX NAILS (3-1/2"x0.135") OR 3 EACH 16" O.C. FACE NAIL 33 FIBERBOARD SHEATHING HEAD DIAMETER, OR 1-1/4" LONG 16 GA. 3 6 BRACING METHODS TABLE R602.10.4 (PARTIAL) %
15 JOIST, BAND JOIST BLOCKING (AT |2-16D COMMON (3-1/2"x0.162"); OR 2 EACH 16" O.C. FACE NAIL STAPLE WITH %" OR 1" CROWN I
BRACED WALL PANELS) 4-3" X 0.131" NAILS 4 EACH 16" O.C. FACE NAIL ] 1-3/4" GALVANIZED ROOFING NAIL, 7/16" METHODS, MINIMUM CONNECTION CRITEIA I_
4-8D BOX (2-1/2"x0.113") OR 34 25/32FI SEEESXEEAS'—HCE%TL'_'L:E%ST'C HEAD DIAMETER, OR 1-1/2" LONG 16 GA 3 6 MATERIAL THICKNESS FASTENERS SPACING I I I
3-16D BOX (3-1/2" x 0.135"); OR STAPLE WITH %" OR 1" CROWN EXTERIOR
- -1/2" X 0.131"); 6" EDGES, 12"
48D COMMON (2112 X 0131, OR TOE NAIL 1-1/2" GALVANIZED ROOFING NAIL; STAPLE SHEATHING PER PEiD . N
43" x 0.131" NALLS 35 1/2" GYPSUM SHEATHING GALVANIZED, 1-1/2" LONG; 1-1/4" SCREWS, 7 7 WSP - WOOD TABLE R602.3(3) HOLD DOWN BRACED WALL PANELAT
16 TOP OR BOTTOM PLATE TO STUD e éox e TYPE "W" OR "S" STRUCTURAL /8 NTERIOR DEVICE
- - . ; END NDITION 2
-16D COM,(V'ON (3’f1 " X 3’ 162"): OR 1-3/4" GALVANIZED ROOFING NAIL; STAPLE PANEL SHEATHING PER VARIES BY o < ! >
310D BOX (3" x 0.128"): OR END NAIL 36 5/8" GYPSUM SHEATHING GALVANIZED, 1-5/8" LONG; 1-5/8" SCREWS, 7 7 TABLE R602.3(1) FASTENER > CONTINUOUSLY SHEATHED
3-3"x0.131" NAILS , TYPE "W" OR "S" OR R602.3(2) BRACED WALL LINE
: e WOOD STRUCTURAL PANELS, COMBINATION SUBFLOOR UNDERLAYMENT TO FRAMING EXERIOR , , Z
17 TOP PLATES, LAPS AT CORNERS gjgg CBlg)l\(/Il(\/?O)lfl (()51-12/82")’xooR1 62"); OR FACE NAIL 6D DEFORMED (2"x0.120") NAIL OR CON(%?,\]\GVSESLY SHEATHING PER ° EEEES’ 12 <§ ] —
AND INTERSECTIONS 3-3"X 0.131" NAILS 37 3/4" AND LESS 8D COMMON (2-1/2'x0.131") NAIL 6 12 SHEATHED e TABLE R602.33) E
3-8D BOX (2-1/2" X 0.113"); OR W 8D COMMON (2-1/2"x0.131") NAIL OR WOOD SHéﬂﬁngpER VARIES BY L =
18 1" BRACE TO EACH STUD AND | 2-8D COMMON (2-1/2" X 0.131"); OR FACE NAIL 38 718" -1 8D DEFORMED (2-1/2"x0.120") NAIL 6 12 STRUCTURAL — "
PLATE 2-10D BOX (3" X 0.128"); OR PANEL TABLE R602.3(1) FASTENER N
2 STAPLES 1.3/4" 29 /B - 114" 10D COMMON (3"x0.148") NAIL OR 5 1o OR R602.3(2)
- . 8D DEFORMED (2-1/2"x0.120") NAIL - RETUR — m
3-8D BOX (2-1/2" X 0.113"); OR PFH - PORTAL SEE IRC SECTION | SEE IRC SECTION PaNEL o] e N
1"x6" SHEATHING TO EACH 2-8D COMMON (2-1/2" X 0.131"); OR FRAME WITH 3/8 10-0" MAX FIRST BRACED
19 FACE NAIL R602.10.6.2 R602.10.6.2 IRST BRACE
BEARING 2-10D BOX (3" X 0.128"); OR HOLD DOWNS - SEE REQ D CONDITION 4 I |
2 STAPLES, 1" CROWN, 16 GA.., 1-3/4" LONG PFF(; ;\l\PA(éFZTTAL N SEE IRC SECTION | SEE IRC SECTION
3-8D BOX (2-1/2" X 0.113"); OR R602.10.6.3 R602.10.6.3 REQUIREMENTS:
3-8D COMMON (2-1/2" X 0.131"); OR GARAGE
. ’ RETURN PANEL: 24" FOR BRACED WALL LINES SHEATHED WITH
3-10D BOX (3" X 0.128"); OR 1x4 WOOD OR .o ) WOOD STRUCTURAL PANELS
3 STAPLES, 1" CROWN, 16 GA.., 1-3/4" LONG APPROVED C(;/XAOMOODN ili(leS WgSB.T%EPRASNT[l)JD 32" FOR FOR BRACED WALL LINES SHEATHED
1"x8" AND WIDER SHEATHING TO METAL STRAPS WITH STRUCTURAL FIBERBOARD
20 WIDER THAN 1" X 8" FACE NAIL OR 3-8d NAILS BOTTOM PLATES
EACH BEARING 4-8D BOX (2-1/2" X 0.113"); OR TABLE R507.2.1 PLACEMENT OF LAG SCREWS AND BOLTS IN DECK LIB AT 45 TO 60 DISTANGE D: 24" FOR BRACED WALL LINES SHEATHED WITH
3-8D COMMON (2-1/2" X 0.131"); OR LEDGERS AND BAND JOISTS LET-IN-BRACING DEGREE VETAL STRAP. WOOD STRUCTURAL PANELS
3-10D BOX (3" X 0.128"): (jR ’ ANGLES FOR ' METAL: PER 32" FOR BRACED WALL LINES SHEATHED WITH
4 STAPLES( 4" CFéowrzi 16 GA. 1-3/4" LONG MINIMUM END AND EDGE DISTANCES AND SPACING BETWEEN ROWS MAX 16" STUD | ANU'f/ngURER MANUFACTURER STRUCTURAL FIBERBOARD
’ ’ "’ (INCHES) SPACING HOLD DOWN DEVICE:
NAILS OR PANEL CLOSEST TO THE CORNER AND T0 THE FOUNDATION OR
TOP EDGE BOTTOM EDGE ENDS ROW SPACING SCREWS PER FLOOR FRAVING BELOW
TABLE R507/2 FASTENER SPACING FOR A SOUTHERN PINE OR HEM-FIR DECK LEDGER 2" NOMINAL SOLID SAWN SPRUCE-PINE-FIR BAND JOIST (DECK LIVE LOAD = 40PSF, TABLE R602.3(1) | FOR ALL BRACED
DECK DEAD LOAD = 10 PSF) FOR EXTERIOR WALL PANEL
= LEDGER 2 1/4 2 1-5/8 GB-GYPSUM 12 LOCATIONS LOCATIONS: 7"
BOARD NAILS OR EDGES (INCLUDING
BAND JOIST 3/4 2 2 1-5/8 SCREWS PER TOP AND BOTTOM END CONDSITIONS CF:gR BRAgE[; WALL
JOIST SPAN 6' AND LESS 6'170 &' 8'1 70 10" 10'1 70 12' 12'170 14' 14'170 16' 16'1 70 18' TABLE R70235 | PLATES)7"FIELD LINES WITH CONTINUOU
FOR INTERIOR \$1.0/ SHEATHING (IRC FIGURE R602.10.7)
LOCATIONS N.T.S.
CONNECTION DETAILS ON CENTER SPACING OF FASTENERS
REQUIREMENTS FOR WOOD STRUCTURAL PANEL WALL SHEATHING USED TO RESIST WIND PRESSURES IRC TABLE 602.3(3) (PARTIAL)
1/2" DIAMETER LAG SCREW WITH ULTIMATE DESIGN WIND SPEED
" 30 23 18 15 13 11 10 ’
15/32" MAX SHEATHING MINIMUM NAIL MINIMUM WOOD MINIMUM PANEL NAIL SPACING V ULT (MPH)
STRUCTURAL MAX WALL STUD
NOMINAL PANEL
PANEL SPAN THICKNESS (IN) SPACING
1/2" DIAMETER BOLT WITH 15/32" 36 36 34 59 ” 51 19 SIZE PENETRATION RATING EDGES FIELD B
MAX SHEATHING (IN) (IN0.C.) (INO.C.)
6d COMMON 1.5 24/0 3/8 16 6 12 140
1/2" DIAMETER BOLT WITH 15/32" 16 6 12 170 SHEET #
MAX SHEATHING AND 1/2" STACKED 36 36 29 24 21 18 16 8d COMMON 175 24/16 7/16
WASHERS 24 6 12 140
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THE FOLLOWING DETAILS MEET OR EXCEED KCMO
CPD-DS, AND JOHNSON COUNTY STANDARDS

EXTENT OF HEADER DOUBLE PORTAL FRAME (TWO BRACED WALL PANELS)

SOLID BLOCK @ 24" O.C. FIRST E V E R S I E A D
THREE JOIST BAYS WHERE + RAFTERS AND CEILING T
EXTERIOR SHEATHING JOISTS RUN PARALLEL TO ISTS OR APPROVED
(PER PLAN) FOUNDATION WALL EXTEND OF HEADER WITH SINGLE PORTAL FRAME (ONE BRACED WALL PANEL) / JO SRsogF TRUSS E N G I N E E R I N G & D E S I G N
2'-18' FINISHED WIDTH OF OPENING
FOR SINGLE OR DOUBLE PORTAL
M M
JOISTS PER PLAN TOP PLATE TOP PLATE.
I I SECOND STORY SEE DRILLING AND EVERSTEAD
\ \ NOTCHING PROVISIONS WWW.EVERSTEAD.COM
‘\ { SECTION F632.6.1 600 SW JEFFERSON ST SUITE 300
= LEES SUMMIT, MO 64063
-
§ gs (816) 399-4901
I
: TENSION STRAP PER TABLE
EXTEND SHEATHING DOWN AS DESIRED TO N AN ¢
COVER CONCRETE OR PROVIDE RETAINING 2x STUD PER PLAN = R6°2'10g;‘éa'ép?TZF;gg'TE R | gvéELLD:I_Li?NG AND
WALL TO MAINTAIN REQUIRED GRADE % 1 Ll MIN. 3"x11-1/4" NET HEADER ) D | JOIST IS PERMITTED TO NOTGHING PROVISIONS
S I STEEL HEADER PROHIBITED M- BE OUT OR NOTCHED SECTION F632.6
z - P BETWEEN THESE LIMITS :
5 = =
'1 FASTEN SHEATHING TO HEADER WITH 8D :|E \ R S T et DRI
2x TREATED SILL PLATE W/ 1/2" = - . . AND NOTCHING PROVISIONS
DIAMETER ANCHOR BOLTS @ 6' OC 5 1: . COMMON OR GALVANIZED BOX NAILS IN 3 IF NEEDED, FOR PANEL | FASTEN TOP BOTTOM PLATE SECTION F502.8 1/3 SPAN | ' 1/3 SPAN
MAX(MIN 7" EMBEDMENT) S E X X SPLICE EDGES SHALL PLATE TO | | | JOIST NAILED
E i - OCCUR OVER AND BE TO STUD
RETAINED BACKFILL MIN SLOPE 1:1-0" | HORIZONTAL REINFORCEMENT i % e 1 1 HEADER TO JACK-STUD STRAP PER TABLE NAILED TO COMMON | ?@%DESV\CVS'TSF gAF‘{N;LéOC'ELG L L o=l | ' 1 DI3 MAX
= o] o) SN -
PERPLAN 3| 5o OPPOSITE SIDE OF SHEATHING BLOCKING WITHIN MIDDLE 16D SNKER an ~ 3 L
8" < f L - ét;é)LIJZRWVGI__rIL‘l\ng-g'I:EIGHT. NAILS AT 3" OC TOP PLATE T x Al
x < : : ) TYP.
WALL THICKNESS x|g & § i 1 MIN. DOUBLE 2X4 FRAMING COVERED WITH MIN. MID-HEIGHT. ONE ROW OF | s iE \_FOR BLOCKING <§‘ \1")(4" RIBBON CUT
2 I ANF 2" THICK WOOD STRUCTURAL PANEL SHEATHING 3" 0.C. NAILING IS q =0 = AND BRIDGING. © INTO STUD. SEE
TYPICAL DEAD-MAN @ 16/ OC, MAX HOLD~_| [ 5 53 : : WITH 8D COMMON OR GALVANIZED BOX NAILS AT REQUIRED IN EACH PANEL N o 5w g SEE SECTION O SEGTION R502.6
2' BELOW GRADE. LOCATION AS NOTED — — BASEMENT SLAB = =S : : 3"0.C. IN ALL FRAMING (STUDS, BLOCKING, AND EDGE \ . @O R502.7
ON FOUNDATION PLAN. ™ 6-S2.0 * ; 6-S2.0 (PER PLAN) 2 - SILLS) TYP. MIN. &' WOOD Zy O
S E P = ; STRUCTURAL Souw \
_ 5 11 15 PANEL o
VERTICAL REINFORCEMENT ! = . - TYPICAL PORTAL FRAME SHEATHING o \ BEARING WALL
PER PLAN . . MIN LENGTH OF PANEL PER TABLE R602.10.5 CONSTRUCTION =
MINIMUM 4" PERFORATED DRAIN TILE é 1: 1: \
COVERED WITH WASHED GRAVEL OR O o - -
CRUSHED ROCK DRAIN TO DAYLIGHT m X .
1 1 MIN. DOUBLE 2X4 POST
y | o - - (KING AND JACK STUD)
___I - NUMBER OF JACK STUDS
% \J\ TIE STEM WALL TO FOOTING WITH #4 : =——— MIN (2) 4200# TIE DOWN DEVICE > PER TABLES R502.5(1) & (2)
L = VERTICAL REINFORCING DOWELS AT - - (EMBEDDED INTO CONCRETE AND NAILED INTO : "
1 o 24" OC AT LEAST 18" INTO STEM WALL - X X FRAMING) : BOTTOM PLATE '(‘)A&PSJF?A?;TE%ENI'E'N' SEE SECTION R602.8
= grvb. | o STRAIGHT DOWELS EMBED AT ]5 ; : MIN. 1000# LB HOLD DOWN SECTION R5026.1 / FOR FIREBLOCKING
(2) #4 BARS CONTINUOUS SPACED NOT S L S LEAST 5" INTO FOOTING e | MIN. REINFORCING OF FOUNDATION. ONE #4 BAR DEVICE (EMBEDDED INTO iz BAND JOIST - oot
LESS THAN 6" CENTERED ON FOOTING B e DOWELS WITH STANDARD HOOKS IEx TOP AND BOTTOM OF FOOTING. LAP BARS 15" CONCRETE AND NAILED OR BLOCKING L4 | L /\/\/\/ g e
EMBED AT LEAST 3" INTO FOOTING ] MINIMUM. INTO FRAMING) = ? \4\§//\§//\\/ A\ /\/\/\\/ ’
i —% B . [ SILL PLATE o CRAWL SPACE OR [ NN = 2
pE l\_ - / Y PRI 2 4 I any BASEMENT FOUNDATION o] SUB FLOOR MONOLITHIC
g ’ L RKKLLLLLK ¥ i SLAB-ON-GRADE
CONCRETE DIMENSIONS \ n AU - - FOUNDATION
= NN TR SATAAS R %
MIN. FOOTING SIZE UNDER OPENING IS 12"X12". A TURNED-DOWN ) ko L //>///\///\//>//>///\///\ kS PN
A" s e . SLAB SHALL BE PERMITTED AT DOOR OPENINGS AN ANAN AN AN AN AN A A AEANANA
S RANANANANAN
4'-0" 1'-4" 4" 3'-4" MIN (1) 5/8" DIAMETER ANCHOR BOLT INSTALLED PER
R403.1.6 WITH 2x2x3/16" PLATE WASHER PLATFORM FRAMING INTERMEDIATE BEARING WALL BALLOON FRAMING
6|_0l| 1!_4" 4|I 4'_4"
9-0" 1'-8" 5" 4'-4" FRONT ELEVATION SECTION
DIMENSIONS SHOWN ARE FOR THE MAXIMUM UNINTERRUPTED WALL PANEL LENGTH BEFORE DEAD-MAN INSTALLATION. A MINIMUM 2" m TYPICAL WALL, FLOOR AND ROOF
RETURN OR OFFSET IN THE FOUNDATION WALL SHALL SUBSTITUTE AS DEAD-MAN AND/OR BREAK IN THE WALL PANEL LENGTH. ﬂ PORTAL FRAME WITH HOLD DOWNS W FRAMING (| RC FIGURE R602.3(1 )
VERTICAL REINFORCING STEEL TO EXTEND TO WITHIN 8" OF TOP WALL. MINIMUM (1) #4 HORIZONTAL BAR WITHIN 12" OF TOP AND BOTTOM (METHOD PFH) IRC FIGURE R602.10.6.2 N.T.S.
OF WALL. W N T S -
THE BASEMENT SLAB IS AN INTEGRAL PART OF THE "UNRESTRAINED" FOUNDATION WALL DESIGN. THEREFORE IF THE WALL IS
BACKFILLED PRIOR TO PLACEMENT OF THE BASEMENT SLAB, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR PROPERLY BRACING THE
WALL UNTIL THE BASEMENT SLAB HAS BEEN PLACED.
SUPPLEMENTAL REINFORCEMENT (j)
WITHIN 6" OF EDGE OF INSIDE
13 \ TYPICAL "UNRESTRAINED" FOUNDATION WALL DETAIL /CORNERS TYPICAL JUMP AT CORNER I
32.0 NT.S WHERE FLOOR JOISTS RUN PARALLEL TO - —
] N9 FOUNDATION WALL, SOLID BLOCK OUTSIDE 3 e —— —
JOIST SPACE @ 36", ALIGN BLOCKING WITH
ANCHOR BOLT PREFERABLY
KB ONE BAR SHALL BE PLACED
GRADE o WITHIN 12" OF THE TOP OF THE WALL
" AN \\/ NOANN e
g N \\ NN = : MIN (2) #4 BARS
z|® // / // ~ @ .
=9 /\/\ N RETURN REINFORCEMENT '.'/ EXTENDING 24" PAST
5|z N 24" 7 hpts OVER - EXCAVATION AND
|5 '\\ AN ’ / - VERTICAL MIN 24 INTO INTERSECTING WALL
NOTE: 0 | MIN B - HORIZONTAL #4 @24" O.C. MIN 3 BARS,
s NO POINT LOADS o EXTEND MIN 24" INTO WALL
2 TWO STORY PLUS ROOF : - FOOTING MIN 8x16 W/ (2) #4'S :
GALVANIZED LAG BOLTS oz z g - TYPICAL FOOTING UNDER RETURN WALL .
INSTALL FLASHING DOUBLE EVERY OTHER == z - % _I
UNDERNEATH SIDING THROUGH LEDGER INTO RIM « ;
— "\“||~-‘/_3 DBL.#4'S ':~ LEAVE OPENING FOR DRAIN TILE .
3 DBL. BARS 4' LONGER THAN T
T e INSTALL BLOCKING BETWEEN JOISTST - | ey VLA o / THROUGH WALL ON TOP OF FOOTING OR /\\//\\//\\//\\//\\//\\ /
EACH SIDE OF OPENING) RETURN TILE AROUND THE RETURN WALL \//\//\//\//\//\
2x TREATED LEDGER o 1-1/2" COVER /\\ /\\ /\\ /\\ /\ A ) )
BOARD (SEE PLAN) S /\ —
RIM JOIST WITH INVERTED MAX '
RIM JOIST WITH INVERTE 8 ' 6' MAXIMUM OPENING HDR. 9 comuousroomie < ASESEEAA N
CANTILEVERED JOISTS @ N.T.S. THROUGH SOLID JUMP SR SR LR RS R \\\/\\\/\
' // F
( AN\
> MAX 12" BLOCK OUT FOR R
FORM PLACEMENT AND
TYPICAL CANTILEVER FRAMING WITH EXTEND DRAIN TILE
W DECK ATTACHMENT TYPICAL JUMP AT STRAIGHT WALL PANEL MAX 12" BLOCK OUT FOR
NT.S FORM PLACEMENT AND
1.9 EXTEND DRAIN TILE
EXTERIOR FOUNDATION ; m TYPICAL DEAD MAN SECTION
DAMPPROOFING PER R4m I S @ N.T.S : FOUNDATION WALL JUMP DETAIL
' ) — . N.T.S.
/"6 FOUNDATION WALL JUMP DETAIL 520 NT.S. —
S2.0 N.T.S.
(N
[~ VERTICAL REINFORCEMENT
PER PLAN
TYP. FOUNDATION
DRAIN (3" MIN)
7-0"
' s . METAL
| 4" MIN. CONCRETE FLASHING
1-1/2" MIN. EMBED SLAB, 3500 PSI OVER EPDM
|_—HORIZONTAL T DOWEL 24" MIN iggggﬁ%’;i g;EEL CAULKING FINISH SURFACE
PORCH STOOP
REINFORCEMENT PER PLAN #4.@12"0.C. GRADE BEAM
! 6" MINIMUM THICKNE
w
=1 |
Uy ( i o . = Y }// - CRUSHED STONE
TIE STEM WALL TO FOOTING WITH #4 ) -1/2" MIN. COVER REQD. : : OR GRAVEL
(6] d 4
CRUSHED STONE OR GRAVEL /\\\\\\/\ 3 VERTICAL REINFORCING DOWELS AT g2 \\\\\\ = <\>/\\\>/\\\//\\> T~
7 % 24" OC AT LEAST 18" INTO STEM WALL - 2|% _J_\l\_ 2 /// N I o' MAX COMPACTED VRO, N SEALANT LAYER
\\\\ g s o  STRAIGHT DOWELS EMBED AT o = /\\\\\\ GRAVEL FILL PER CODE : \\\\\\\\\\\\ ’ ;
TYPICAL FOUNDATION DRAIN ///// LEAST 5" INTO FOOTING ks - N — RN, :
TOP STEEL YPICAL FOUNDATIO \S q «  DOWELS WITH STANDARD HOOKS HE X /\\/\\/\\/\\
(3" MINIMUM) > " 1o \ BYONYONYONN .
> EMBED AT LEAST 3" INTO FOOTING Elo I, - REINFORCE PER PLAN
. 2 MIN LUG @ 24" O.C. \\/ 4 _ o LINE OF GRADE BEAM AND PIERS . /\\/\\/\\/\\ S
7 N E > | BEYOND (REQD BY CODE IF SLAB S Z2ONONINYINY |
= 7 = ’\\// 4 : IS MORE THAN 2' ABOVE NATURAL ,.'j |t ; K\/A\/K\/K\/
"/ NS, O /| UNDISTURBED SOIL
s __» « _ o o - = | R <
= > . \ DA e AN /\\\/\\\/\ < ELEVATED PORCH SLABS SPANNING 6' OR LESS IN ANY ONE DIRECTION CAN
: BE CONSTRUCTED AS FOLLOWS:
\/ INTERIOR DRAIN TILE W RN LINE OF OVEREXCAVATION. INSTALLATION OF A CONTINUOUS FOUNDATION DRAIN IS REQUIRED WHERE
BOTTOM STEEL FOUNDATION DRAIN & . MAX SPAN OF 6' HABITABLE OR USABLE SPACE FOR ANY PORTION OF THE STRUCTURE IS
MIN (2) #4S CONTIUOUS GRAVEL PER CODE NATURAL UNDISTURBED SOLL . MINIMUM THICKNESS OF 6" LOCATED BELOW GRADE. THE FOUNDATION DRAIN SHALL BE AT OR BELOW
SPACED NOT LESS THAN 6", . #4 BARS AT 12" 0.C. EACH WAY THE AREA BEING PROTECTED. DRAINAGE TILE SHALL BE PLACED WITH
STEEL BEAM SIZES CENTERED ON FOOTING . MINIMUM 1-1/2" OF CONTINUOUS BEARING AT THE EDGES OF THE SLAB. POSITIVE OR NEUTRAL SLOPE TO MINIMIZE THE ACCUMULATION OF DEPOSITS
W 10x30 (2) #4 BARS CONTINUOUS IN THE DRAINAGE PIPE. PLACEMENT OF DRAIN TILE DIRECTLY ON TOP OF THE
W 12x26 AT 3" ABOVE GRADE ELEVATED PORCH SLAB SPANNING GREATER THAN 6' SHALL BE TREATED AS FOOTING IS ACCEPTABLE. [IRC R405], SEE "TYPICAL FOOTING/FOUNDATION
= W 14x22 AN ELEVATED GARAGE SLAB. WALL/STANDARD SLAB AT MAXIMUM 4' OVERDIG" AND "FOUNDATION DRAIN
/_\ DETAIL AT RAISED SLAB" DIAGRAMS FOR DETAILS.
9 \ SLAB OVER BEAM /"4 TYPICAL WALL SECTION DETAIL
0 NTS 30 NTS 3 TYPICAL FOOTING/FOUNDATION WALL/STANDARD 2 STANDARD PORCH SLAB 1 FOUNDATION DRAIN DETAIL & RAISED SLAB
- LASLESS U — S2.0 SLAB AT MAX 4' OVERDIG @ N.T.S. S2.0 N.T.S. SHEET #

N.T.S.

S2.0
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APPLIES TO BASEMENT SLABS WITH FLOOR SURFACE
APPLIES TO BASEMENT SLABS WITH FLOOR SURFACE LESS THAN 12" BELOW GRADE

LESS THAN 12" BELOW GRADE

2x TREATED SILL PLATE W/ 1/2" DIAMETER ANCHOR
BOLTS PER IRC

SILL GASKET BASEMENT SLAB (PER PLAN) I |
|

: . EVERSTEAD

ESgSEEBE(?RigEOVIDE R MAINTN :llz_\l;EGLACSSTET e \[ T 5%, — VAPOR BARRIER ON TOP OF RIGID INSULATION, BELOW - EQ EQ EQ E N G I N E E R I N G & D E S I G N
i At VAPOR BARRIER ON TOP OF RIGID INSULATION, BELOW TS o0 0T 0T Tt CONCRETE <
#4 HORIZONTAL 4" FROM TOP OF STEM /g% W & e rl——— — J L - e — — 1
e N onbairns o™ s o ntanon ) ——— R EVERSTEAD
- I 2' MIN OF RIGID INSULATION e L vin. R10 INsULATION —T 1 WWW.EVERSTEAD.COM
= e pe—— — 5L SHALL CONTAN A | r—-———— - - W\ r - - - -~ -~ -~ -~ -~ - - -1 - - - - - - 5 600 SW JEFFERSON ST SUITE 300
SLAB SHALL CONTAIN A ) | | | ' . o ) g A4 I . — ] 4 | LEES SUMMIT, MO 64063
! (816) 399-490]1
! NS T T T T T T T T e | T T T ST ]
! i / oomeLs || ]
RETAINED BACKFILL MIN SLOPE 1":1'-0" | : | | . |
RETAINED BACKFILL MIN SLOPE 1™:1'-0" /’ / 8 | :
; / " | Ql | / \ S3.0 | 4 |
i S CoNTOUS SPACED NOT eSS TN / AN #4'S 6-8" LONG OVER PED, HOLD PEDESTAL DOWN 8"
CENTERED ON FOOTING. o LEos THANE | | 8 BARS EW @ 8" O.C. RELOW SLAB. T SQUARE | O ; | .
STAL W/ 8 #4'S
/ 11\  SLAB INSULATION DETAIL FOR STEM RN N ERRIEe ERTIOALLY AKD 43 TiES 7]
(&) seepmumony oo O R 1 N e
N.T.S. o o
N.T.S. - : 4 : — — S : |
18R — — — — N :
WOOD FRAMED WALL | g | : : : : |1l I g
TRID SIL PLATE\ #4 HORIZONTAL 4" FROM | | FD OPTION | | | | | | _| | T T \>— e— 8-
STEM WALL, HEIGHT TOP OF STEM WALL | | @ : : A =
VARIES =i .
\ | (®)#46-8"@8" 0.C.EW | | 24" LAP MINIMUM | | | | | | | | 24" LAP MINIMUM | e ]
GRADE VARIES #4 @ 24" OC VERTICAL o | |_ L L _| |
: o] | |. CORNER STEEL BERE
- K/\\’/’\/K N SIRGKILLLL gL _ﬂ | | / DOUBLE #4 5 LONG EW N / | |
I AN ; . ! NN
A = RN N e S 2 S AL
>\///\\///\\/% é///\ : ///\\///\\///\\///\\///\\\/ ° ° N 3 CAST WITH SLAB Al N _/ AN N/ A
ST SOV AN S o e — = . NER
VAL SIS, —I_ T #3TIES @ 12" O.C. - = 24" LAP MINIMUM AR
\/\\/\\ K \/\\/\\/\\/\\4‘ \ || ] RECESS — | | | | |
’/\/\//\/ //\ I & //\//\//\//\/ #3 TIES SECTION PEDESTAL 3" COVER — J DOWELS / \I '
QNN v RCKLLLK bl - - — — — — — — — — 1 b—— - - - — — T —— — - — — — — — — |
\//>\{/} IRV \///\\\///\\\\///\/\ SPLIT SLAB OVER WALL AT RECESS | ' : = {
NS A ] RECESS
A 7 I |
(2)#4 CONTINUOUS m SLAB AT PEDESTAL
\830/ N.T.S. 12 24 unx
7100\ TRENCH FOOTING WITH STEM WALL
83.0 N.T.S. 36' MAX
7”5\ GARAGE SLAB ON FILL
DRILL REBAR DOWELS @ N.T.S. CD
DOWEL #4'S @ 12" O.C.
EMBEDMENT LENGTH 24" MINIMUM DETAIL MAY VARY I
INTO SLAB AND 5" MINIMUM INTO \
FOUNDATION WALL #3 TIES AT 12" O.C.
15" MINIMUM CONCRETE COVER I \ 1 —
{ | 2.4"‘?/IINIMUM " L #4 @ 8" 0.C.EW G <
: :, e T A AL ,\ QIH /Egg'}i’iﬁ;lo'\l WALL axa FTG—\ ‘
‘AN 3 A‘ 6" MIN
REINFORCE % \\ \/ X § z ’/\Q/\//\Q\ _ AN . . Q\/\\) % 20' MAX m
LAB PER PLAN : \
.. NN N NN TN ' A
e AR | : e a
IS SN s — BSOS T 5 i Sl U Bt ol il
N ERET R v | e s | —
SRR AV T T AN AN = 4 .
RN PRI wn@us—
\/\\/\\/\\/\\/\\/\ || \\(\\/ CONTINUOUS | r— - - — = . 2 4"EP I\KIIMJ/I L < | O
| | DOWELS | | —
@ N.T.S. S3.0 N.T.S. @ N.T.S. S HOLD PEDESTAL DOWN 8"
—_ N1o. | | BELOW SLAB. 12" SQUARE | | <
| | I\D’EEE,,'SJ’QL&VQ?“E“#% TIES S0 #4'S 6-8" LONG OVER PED, | |
| | ?4‘182@08’\‘1‘ 40)_(40).(1E6vvF Te.wi , 8 BARS EW @ 8" O.C, s | D
NN HERNI R
| | FDOPTION L | | Z
é BRI ® — - ]! D
GUARDRAIL OR LIGHTWEIGHT < i i — — | | O
REMOVABLE RAIL |4 _ . | |
|| — — I s LL
/\/\\//\y | A | 24 Lap MiNIMUM | | | | | | | 24" LAP MINIMUM | L
MIE NN —= - — N
2 M | I:)wa_s \ DOWELS Bl |
_ S //\\//\\/ | | \F”-'- BOTTOM STEEL #4'S @ 12" OC |
» \/\\\//\\\// é | | CORNER STEEL \ | |
. E \;//\\\/\(\\/// . | |\ /DOUBLE #4 5 LONG EW AN /| |
2 DETAIL MAY VARY HE 3 Y, @ MID-DEPTH OF SLAB
Q;ﬂ \///\\\/<\\ | | \ / | \ / | ; |
24" LAP — | NS | | /N 24" LAP MINIMUM 7N\ | |
MINIMUM ’H _— ] ‘ Y | A N J_DOVELS_ SNy |
. 1L~ 1-u2'miNBEARING § /POST | 4‘ RECESS 'ﬁ N
g'R'\%l,.'\l (IJT:EJ XINOF d /\\///\\///\ R \\ N | " BASEMENT SLAB §< \FOUNDATION WALL y, 12 MAX SrHTSUBOVERTIALL ATRECESS
CRUSHED \\\\\\\\ [ ~—DowELs #4's @ 12" O.C. = SIMPSON POST
AGGRAGATE _ | ’\\\///\\///\\/// R \ | | BASE \ M o4 MAX
/\/\//\\{//\\{// g CONCRETE PIER
NN \ | / 71\ GARAGE SLAB ON FILL
S 5 R \$30/ N.T.S.
z\//\\///\\/// || EGRESS WINDOW NOTES:
— PER IRC SECTION 310
5.7 SF OPENING MINIMUM i
S 20" MINIMOM CLEAR WiDTH
m SLAB AT WALL © A VAXIMUMHEIGHT AFF. m POST BASE DETAIL
@ N.T.S. m TYPICAL EGRESS WINDOW SECTION DETAIL S3.0 N.T.S.

@ N.T.S.
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HELIX FOOTING TABLE HELIX DOSAGE E E R S T E
HELIX REQUIREMENTS:
ALL STRIP FOOTINGS AND GRADE BEAMS 9 LB/CU FT ENGINEERING & DESIGN
e FOUNDATION WALL SHALL NOT EXCEED 9' HEIGHT.
DEAD MAN SHALL BE A MAXIMUM 3'8" FROM TOP OF FOUNDATION WALL ELSE HELIX NOT PERMITTED. MIN (1) 48" (24X24) #4 BARS PLACED
WITHIN 12" OF TOP AT EACH CORNER ISOLATED FOOTINGS AND COLUMN PADS EVERSTEAD
ALL CONCRETE SHALL BE REINFORCED WITH HELIX MICRO REBAR ALONG WITH ANY ADDITIONAL REBAR AS NOTED: WWW.EVERSTEAD.COM
SCHEDULE 40 600 SW JEFFERSON ST SUITE 300
e 9.0 LB/CUBIC YARD DOSAGE OF HELIX 5-25. PIER PAD MINIMUM REINFORCEMENT LEES SUMMIT, MO 64063
SYM DEPTH STEEL COLUMN, | HELIX DOSAGE
e VERIFY DOSAGE AT FORM INSPECTION. D s SIZE GRADE 60 KSI STEEL |1/ " e ks (816) 399-4901
e SEE MIXING REQUIREMENTS ON THIS PAGE. e e R e T MIN (2) #4 BARS AT MAX 110"
e MINIMUM 3000 PSI FOOTING COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH. a et e A g | 4 ’
e MINIMUM 3000 PSI| WALL COMPRESSIVE CONCRETE STRENGTH. Toan e ey E’;(STCE%’\E')TZ'Z'..UF?:SST%JN'Dggﬂ S0BS0T )T ()4 BAREW. STDIAMETER | 125LB/CUFT
e AIR ENTRAINED BETWEEN 5-7% OF CONCRETE VOLUME. T e T SIDES
e GRADE 60 REINFORCING STEEL UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. s
e LAP SPLICES 24" MINIMUM. — AA 36"x36" [ 1'-0" (6) #4 BARE.W. 3"DIAMETER | 12.5LB/CUFT
e ASSUMED 1500 PSF SOIL BEARING. AN
e WALL SHALL BE BACK-FILLED WITH CLEAN, LEAN CLAY, OR BETTER, LOW VOLUME CHANGE MATERIAL. ON-SITE MATERIAL MAY BE & ST
USED IF DEEMED ACCEPTABLE BY THE GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEER. S B A 42"x42" | 12 (7) #4 BAR E.W. 3"DIAMETER | 125LB/CUFT
HELIX ALTERNATE DESIGN NOT VALID IF ANY ONE OF THE FOLLOWING CONDITIONS ARE MET: N L. L o —
I T A Shwan ot e S L E A 48"x48" | 1'-4" (8) #4 BAR E.W. 3"DIAMETER | 12.5LB/CUFT
e NON-UNIFORM FOOTING SUPPORT (IE. CAST IN PLACE PIERS, PUSH PILES). I e N T ST SRS VRS 7
e DAYLIGHT WALLS EXCEEDING 6' TALL FOR A LENGTH GREATER THAN 6'. 7T “7 > e Iy R P W
HELIX DOSING INSTRUCTIONS: \ \ \ \ \ \ \ L s R .
R B 2 T
MIXING SHOULD BE DONE ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM C94 AND THE MIXING INSTRUCTIONS BELOW. THE DOSAGES OF HELIX ADDED TO \\/\\/\\/X\/X\//\\/\\/ \ L Rar N )
THE MIX SHOULD BE NOTED ON THE BATCH DOCUMENTATION IN ACCORDANCE WITH UNIFORM EVALUATION SERVICE ER 279 SECTION NSRS —— Zfs 54'x54" | 1-4 (9) #4 BAR E.W. 3.5"DIAMETER | 12.5LB/CUFT
5.15. VERIFIED USING PROCEDURE IN ER 279 APPENDIX A. \ - RSP T B N
A SLUMP OF 125 MM OR 5" OR HIGHER WILL FACILITATE STRIKE OFF. A SLUMP OF LESS THAN 4" IS NOT RECOMMENDED AS THIS WILL CONTINUOUS FOOTING THROUGH / an SRR B AT A 60"x60" | 1'-6" (10) #4 BAR E.W. 3.5" DIAMETER | 125LB/CU FT
PREVENT SURFACE SEGREGATION OF THE CEMENT AND FINES FROM THE AGGREGATE AND HELIX. SLUMP SHOULD BE MEASURED SOLID JUMP \ 7/////////////////////////// TYPICAL JUMP AT CORNER
ON THE INITIAL LOAD AND ADJUSTMENTS MADE WITH A WATER REDUCER OR PLASTICIZER (NOT WATER). \ 7 ; -
% / / / / R SYM PER | pepry| MINIMUM REINFORCEMENT HELIX DOSAGE
\\ \\\ \\\ \\\ \\\ Oty DIAMETER GRADE 60 KSI STEEL
Y S " ~~— MAX 12" BLOCK OUT FOR
//\/// ///\/// s \// S L é
h ¢ s “. 4 FORM PLACEMENT AND 12" 3-0" (4) VERTICAL #4 12.5LB/CU FT
TYPICAL JUMP AT STRAIGHT WALL PANEL \ /\\ yhs < EXTEND DRAIN TILE
CONTINUOUS FOOTING THROUGH 4 /\ R ‘. WHERE REQUIRED
SOLID JUMP /7///% é 16" 3-0" (4) VERTICAL #4 12.5 LB/CU FT
WHERE FLOOR JOISTS RUN PARALLEL TO \\ /4 4
FOUNDATION WALL, SOLID BLOCK OUTSIDE 3 D /
JOIST SPACE @ 36", ALIGN BLOCKING WITH //\//\//4
ANCHOR BOLT PREFERABLY N\ AN SN A 18" 3-0" (4) VERTICAL #4 12.5LB/CU FT
|_
o
>Z< 24" MIN 1| ONE BAR SHALL BE PLACED PER KCMO CPD-DS STANDARDS
= a - “1:1 [WITHIN 12" OF THE TOP OF THE WALL f 24 30 (4) VERTICAL #4
GRADE ~ . S YRR N " Q"
Ty //\//\//\ 58 12.5LB/CU FT
k= £88 K /\\\/\\\\\\\
wo < RS RETURN REINFORCEMENT
X & Lo / / / » / VERTICAL MIN 2-4" HEIGHT " A
<§( o amO / / \/ // | - HORIZONTAL #4 @24 O.C. MIN 3 BARS, 2 FOUNDATION WALL \J U MP DETAI L A 28 3'-0 (4) VERTICAL #4 12.5LB/CUFT
B — AP APAN EXTEND MIN 24" INTO WALL SB 1 N T S
= . - FOOTING MIN 8"x16" W/ (2) #4'S ' . . .
@ - \// - TYPICAL FOOTII\)I(G UNDI(EFg RETURN WALL COLUMN AND PAD SIZES ARE FOR A MAXIMUM COLUMN HEIGHT OF 10'".
V COLUMNS GREATER THAN 10' REQUIRE A SEPARATE ENGINEERED
. // DESIGN. FOOTINGS A-F SPACING OF 6" O.C. WITH 3" CLEAR COVER.
R \ ] LEAVE OPENING FOR DRAIN TILE
& / THROUGH WALL ON TOP OF FOOTING OR
RETURN TILE AROUND THE RETURN WALL
EXT. SHEATHING (PER. PLAN) SOLID BLOCK @ 24" .G, FIRST
/ 2 x TREATED SILL PLATE THREE JOIST BAYS WHERE
2 x STUDS PER PLAN w/ 1/2" DIAMETER ANCHOR BOLTS JOISTS RUN PARALLEL TO EXT. SHEATHING (PERPLAN) U)
PER IRC FOUNDATION WALL ﬁ\
_ _ RETAINED BACK FILL = N _I
1] 1] woq_an I M |
JOISTS PER PLAN !’“! i /_ MINIMUM SLOPE 1": 1'-0 JOISTS PER PLAN I i EXTEND SHEATHING DOWN
) AS DESIRED TO COVER CONCRETE OR <
TYPICAL DEAD MAN SECTION SOLID BLOCK @ 24" O.C. \(_‘/_\ — I PROVIDE RETAINING WALL TO
FIRST THREE JOIST BAYS 5a 2 x STUDS PER PLAN MAINTAIN REQUIRED GRADE I_
WHERE JOISTS RUN NE '
N.T.S. PARALLEL TO
FOUNDATION WALL = | RETAINED BACKFILL MIN. SLOPE
ag | TYPICAL 8" DEAD-MAN @ /_ 17 110"
ALL CONCRETE - i 164 0.C. MAXHOLD 2 2 x TREATED SILL PLATE D
REINFORCED WITH HELIX. | BELOW GRADE LOCATION W 1/2" DIAMETER ANCHOR ./ 1 1 ]
REFERTONOTES: i FOUNDATION PLAN BOLTS PER IRG VA .
(N — —~
— L <3 | o2 ce ALL CONCRETE | | ] ><
| 2= = | = sFrz REINFORCED WITH HELIX. [/ ] | | |
| | ‘ w=a 5 _/V —
| ‘ 1'-4" 1 @ w=g < REFER TO NOTES. "D"\l | | | |
| | waLL 3S30 | 3-83.0 - <3 — = 1 | | —I
| | " THICKNESS | MIN 4" PERFORATED ] Q"
| | £ D" | DRAIN TILE BswT.sLaB | || | . . LIJ
R e B S wm | COVERED WITH - } . —— TYPICAL 8" DEAD-MAN @ 16.4
| | BSMT. SLAB - | WASHED GRAVEL (PER PLAN) _—"|  0.C. MAXHOLD 2' BELOW GRADE
1 | | (PER PLAN) _\ "c" - } OR CRUSHED ROCK 3 } < LOCATION AS NOTED ON
1 ® ° 4 | lIle =
| ' \ | ) i DRAIN TO DAYLIGHT L _ ~_ | o3 FOUNDATION PLAN
| | @z “Z?dq 1704 I N U ‘
| F\_J PO g FerP oo e
| | TYP.8"x2-0"DEAD-MAN@ ‘ — | l: i
[ | "H" O.C. (MAX) HOLD 2"-0" - | |
| ‘ BELOW GRADE "B" < \ &/ ™>— MIN 4" PERFORATED DRAIN TILE
‘ | (2) 4'-0" (#4) DOWELS "Y" 1 COVERED WITH WASHED GRAVEL
| | HEIGHT ABOVE FOOTING o OR CRUSHED ROCK DRAIN TO
29 | DAYLIGHT
x=Z . |
<a9d | |
= E = |
w \I\ |
e CONCRETE DIMENSIONS HEIGHT ABOVE RE"‘;E%?%'E“SSARS
i \I\ T - FooTine — HELIX DOSAGE. CONCRETE DIMENSIONS HEIGHT ABOVE | REINFORCINGBARS
| ‘ "A" B C D E F G y V4 FOOTING (GRADE 60) HELIX DOSAGE.
| | g-0"| 1-4" | 4" g |4 s 76" 26" 4 BARS AT 24" O.C. | 9.0 LB/CUBIC YARD "A" | "B D "E" F "G" "Y" "z
‘ ° | 9-0"| 14" | 4" 8" 4" 8" 8'-6" 2'-6" 4 BARS AT 24" O.C. | 9.0 LB/CUBIC YARD 4-0"| 14 8 4" 8 34" 26" 4 BARS AT 24" O.C. 9.0 LB/CUBIC YARD
‘ L — — . 60" 14" 8 4 8 44" 2-6" 4 BARS AT 24" O.C. 9.0 LB/CUBIC YARD
} } DIMENSIONS SHOWN IS FOR THE MAXIMUM UNINTERRUPTED WALL PANEL
| o . . | LENGTH BEFORE DEAD-MAN SHALL BE INSTALLED. A MINIMUM 2' RETURN
| | 2;';%; 'BNRTE':"}E( IF,\?lTJHNSAV‘VT A'f_)'L\' Q,’)’Q'ELLSL'&"C';‘T?*UBST'TUTE AS DEAD-MAN DIMENSIONS SHOWN IS FOR THE MAXIMUM UNINTERRUPTED WALL PANEL LENGTH BEFORE
| F———— J WALL WILL NOT ACHIEVE FULL STRENGTH UNTIL FIRST FLOOR DECK AND DEAD-MAN SHALL BE INSTALLED. A MINIMUM 2' RETURN OFFSET IN THE FOUNDATION WALL
| | BASEMENT SLAB HAVE BEEN PLAGED SHALL SUBSTITUTE AS DEAD-MAN AND/OR BREAK IN THE WALL PANEL LENGTH.
| * \ ' THE BASEMENT SLAB IS AN INTEGRAL PART OF THE "UNRESTRAINED" FOUNDATION WALL
| | DESIGN. THEREFORE, IF THE WALL IS BACKFILLED PRIOR TO PLACEMENT OF THE

-

/"3 "\ TYPICAL DEAD MAN SECTION

w N.T.S.

/"4 "\ TYPICAL FOUNDATION WALL DETAIL

Y

N.T.S.

BASEMENT SLAB, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR PROPERLY BRACING THE
WALL UNTIL THE BASEMENT SLAB HAS BEEN PLACED.

TYPICAL "UNRESTRAINED" FOUNDATION

/5
S3.1

WALL DETAIL

N.T.S

SHEET #

S3.1




		2022-01-28T13:05:48-0600
	Andrea Sessler




